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Introduction

We are pleased to present the results of the 2016 Weld County Community Health Survey to

the community.

Since 2007, the Community Health Survey has been conducted by the Weld County
Department of Public Health and Environment. Every three years a random sample of
households is selected by mail to complete the survey. Data collection for 2016 took place
from August through October. A total of 2,080 residents completed the survey either on
paper or online for a response rate of 25%.

Results from this survey provide county-specific data on health risk behaviors and health
status of adult residents in Weld County.

Findings from this survey reported here can be used to:

e Identify priorities and opportunities for new and on-going health initiatives.

e Provide evidence to support positive environmental and system changes related to
health locally.

e Increase public awareness of the ways communities, organizations, leaders, and
employers can potentially be involved in creating a culture of health for Weld
County residents.

This survey is part of the Health Department’s continuous effort to understand resident’s
health and encourage ongoing community dialogue about health issues and concerns
through the collection of information and data. If you have questions about this report or
would like a Health Department spokesperson to present information to your organization,
contact Cindy Kronauge MPH PhD, Weld County Department of Public Health &
Environment at ckronauge@weldgov.com .
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How to Use This Data Book

Original, recoded, and calculated question responses are included in tables for the common set of eight characteristics outlined below. The Data Book shows how different subgroups responded
to the same question on the 2016 survey. The columns (or column sets) in each survey item table can stand alone as a table within the table.

Column

Description
Set Name P

All Weld  These are the data for all usable responses in the survey and represent countywide estimates.

Region Data are presented for four regions within Weld County (North, Southwest, Southeast, and Greeley/Evans). Three areas (North, Southwest, Southeast) roughly correspond to
political boundaries of the county commissioners. The fourth area corresponds to the municipality boundaries of Greeley and Evans as of 2016. Participant regions are
determined by mailing address.

Age There are three age groups (18-34, 35-54, 55+) presented here, however other adult age groups can be analyzed upon request. Participant ages are determined based on
responses to the survey question, “What year were you born?”. Please note that the 2016 CHS is a survey of adults 18 and older, and no respondents are age 17 or younger.

Ethnicity  Participant ethnicities are determined based on responses to the survey question, “Which of the following best describes your racial and ethnic background?” Only Hispanic and
non-Hispanic ethnicities are reported for each question due to low responses for other racial and ethnic backgrounds.

Education Data are presented for four levels of education (less than high school or did not receive high school diploma, High school diploma or G.E.D., Some college with or without an
associate’s degree, Bachelor’s degree or higher). These groups are determined based on responses to a survey question.

Income Data are presented for five levels of household income (less than $16,000 per year, $16,000-24,000 per year, $24,001-48,000 per year, $48,001-580,000 per year, $80,001 or
more per year). These groups are determined based on responses to the survey question, “What was your household’s total income before taxes in 2015?”

FPL Status  Data are presented for households reporting income levels as less than or equal to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) or greater than 100% of the Federal Poverty Level. FPL
categories are determined by taking into account the respondents’ reported household size AND their total household income. Categories were created based on Federal Poverty
Levels calculated by the Department of Health and Human Services for 2015. Federal Poverty Levels are calculated each year and are often used to determine eligibility for public
assistance programs. This threshold defines the poverty population.

Health Health insurance status was classified as “yes” or “no” based on responses to the question, “Do you currently have any health care coverage including prepaid plans, such as
Insurance  HMOs, or government plans such as Medicare?”




Reading Across Rows and Down Columns

For the demographic information on pages 1 to 3, the number in the “N” column cells
correspond to the total number of responses prior to weighting the data by gender,
ethnicity, and age groups. The number in the “Weighted” column cells correspond to
the number of responses after weighting the data. Comparing the unweighted and
weighted cell numbers provides insight about which groups were “up weighted” or
“down weighted” to more closely represent Weld County’s population.

Confidence intervals at the 95% confidence level are also provided for the demographic
information. They provide additional insight about how stable the percentage estimate
is. For more explanation about confidence intervals, see the next section.

Unless noted otherwise, the percentages in the columns will total 100% going down
(vertically) the column (plus or minus about 0.1% due to rounding).

Reading across (horizontally) the rows of tables displays how different groups (region,
age, income, etc.) responded.

When percentages add to 100% for a survey question item, a “Weighted Total” is also
provided at the bottom of the survey item table. The “Weighted Total” row is the
number of usable responses for each subgroup after weighting the data for that
question.

When a question could be answered by providing a count of something (an actual
number such as number of vegetables consumed or number of visits to the emergency
room), a row displaying the “mean” or average (and standard deviation in parentheses)
is provided and is typically the bottom row of the table.

When sample sizes are less than 30 respondents, results were not reported.

Sampling Error/ Confidence Intervals

Sampling error occurs in a survey because a random sample will not exactly reflect the
population from which it was drawn. In other words, there can be differences from the true
result simply due to chance. Also referred to as the “margin of error” or confidence interval
(CI), the sampling error provides an estimated range within which the true value of a
number lies. It conveys how precise the measurement is and represents the estimated
certainty of a statistic. Confidence intervals (Cls) for a given statistic are partly determined
by the size of the sample (i.e., the number of people who answered a particular question).
As sample size gets smaller, the plus and minus figures around a given statistic get wider.
Also, as the statistic of interest gets closer to the bottom or top values (e.g., nears 1% or
100%) the Cl is smaller while the Cls are wider for statistics in the middle (40% to 60%).

Most random sample surveys are designed so that the sampling error range is less than or
equal to 5 percentage points from the actual estimate and the confidence level is set at 95%
certainty. The 2016 CHS sample was designed so that the width of the sampling error at a
95% confidence level would be + 2.5 points for countywide estimates and + 5 points for
region level estimates. The actual confidence intervals vary somewhat from these desired
ranges due to fluctuating sample sizes among other things. However, the ranges can be used
as guides when comparing the health topic results across different sub-groups to assess
whether or not differences in two or more estimates reflect “true” versus “chance error”
differences. Estimates with confidence intervals and statistical significance tests can be
provided by the Health Department upon request. For more information about how the
survey was designed and health department contact information see pages 32 and 33.
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All Weld North (Area 1) Southwest (Area 2) Southeast (Area 3) Greeley/Evans (Area 4)
DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION . - . : . - . : . :
N | weieHteD? | % | cu.(95%) | N | weieHTeD? [ % | ca.(95%) [ n' | weieHTED? | % | ch(95%) [ n' | weigHTED? | % | cl(95%) [ n' | weiGHTED? | % | C.I.(95%)
o7 o T T s s T ] [ I
SEX
Female 1,262 1,042 501 | (46.6-53.6) | 204 134 505 | (41.459.6) | 233 143 463 | (39.3-53.4) | 249 222 511 | (43.5586) | 576 543 50.7 | (45.4-56.0)
Male 818 1,038 499 | (46.4-53.4) | 130 131 495 | (40.4586) | 171 166 53.7 | (46.6:607) | 147 212 489 | (41.4565) | 370 528 493 | (44-54.7)
AGE
18-24 40 185 89 | (64-12.1)
2534 191 514 247 | (21.4-283) 47 100 324 | (25.2-407) | 32 87 201 | (13.9-28.1) | 84 244 22.8 | (18.2-28.1)
3544 272 344 166 | (14.1-193) | 58 50 187 | (13.625.1) | 60 58 189 | (139251) | 60 84 193 | (13.6265) | 94 149 139 | (10.8-17.9)
45-54 298 406 195 | (17.022.4) | 53 51 193 | (14126) | 56 52 168 | (12.4223) | 78 110 253 | (19.8-318) | 111 19 183 | (14.4-23.1)
55- 64 487 220 106 | (9.2-121) | 70 23 87 | (6411.9) | 103 22 137 | (10517.7) | 95 51 118 | (89-154) | 219 102 95 | (7.6:11.9)
65-74 475 224 108 | (95-122) | 79 27 101 | (7.5-13.4) | 86 30 97 | (75126) | 73 39 90 | (6512.1) | 237 129 12.1 | (10-14.5)
75 or older 317 186 90 | (7.7-104) | 41 17 6.6 (4497) | so 22 73 | (51-103) | 51 33 76 | (53-108) | 175 114 107 | (8.7-13)
RACE

African American/Black

American Indian/Alaskan Native

Asian

Hispanic, Latino or Spanish (21.9-29.2) (18.6-32.7) (24.8-35.9)

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

White, Non-Hispanic 1,806 1,483 (67.5-74.8) (66.8-87.6) (72.6-87.2) (64.4-78.7) (60.6-71.7)

Other / Multiple Races

EDUCATION
Less Than H.S. 119 279 13.4 (10.7-16.7) 73 16.8 (10.9-24.8) 66 160 14.9 (11-20)
H.S. or G.E.D. 380 573 27.5 (24.3-31.0) (16.2-33.6) (13.1-24.7) 117 27.1 (21-34.2) 185 336 31.3 (26.3-36.8)
Some Post-H.S. 762 744 35.8 (32.6-39.1) 136 107 40.4 (32-49.3) 166 141 45.5 (38.5-52.8) 135 148 34.2 (27.4-41.7) 325 348 32.5 (27.8-37.5)
College Graduate 819 484 23.3 (21.0-25.7) 140 68 25.8 (20.1-32.5) 167 92 29.7 (24.2-35.9) 142 95 22.0 (17.5-27.3) 370 228 21.3 (18-25)
HOUSEHOLD SIZE
1 443 382 19.3 (16.8-22.2) 63 39 15.5 (10.1-23.1) 66 38 13.3 (9.2-18.7) 67 67 16.4 (12.1-21.9) 247 234 22.8 (18.7-27.6)
2 878 697 35.3 (32.0-38.6) 149 96 38.0 (29.7-47) 167 90 31.0 (25.1-37.6) 161 151 37.0 (30.1-44.4) | 401 360 35.1 (30.3-40.3)
3 248 344 17.4 (14.7-20.5) 34 33 13.1 (8.6-19.5) 58 69 23.8 (17.4-31.5) 49 67 16.3 (10.9-23.6) 107 177 17.3 (13.3-22.1)
4 227 280 14.2 (11.8-16.9) 39 40 15.9 (9.9-24.5) 58 56 19.2 (14-25.8) 53 64 15.7 (11.1-21.7) 77 121 11.8 (8.6-16.1)
5 or more 173 274 13.8 (11.3-16.9) 33 44 17.6 (10.4-28.1) 33 37 12.8 (8.4-19.1) 41 60 14.7 (10-21.2) 66 133 12.9 (9.3-17.7)
1

Demographic Information Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health Environment Published July 1, 2017
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All Weld North (Area 1) Southwest (Area 2) Southeast (Area 3) Greeley/Evans (Area 4)
DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION = 5 5 2 T 2 T 2 1 2
N WEIGHTED | % | C.1.(95%) | N' | weigHtep> | % [ c1.(95%) | n' | weieHtep? | % | cr(95%) [ n' [ weieHteD? | % [ cr(95%) | n' [ weieHtep? [ % [ c..(95%)
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Less than $16,000 179 263 12.6 (10.2-15.5) 38 60 13.9 (9.2-20.4) | 108 159 14.8 | (11.3-19.3)
$16,000 -$24,000 156 185 8.9 (7.0-11.2) 31 49 11.4 (6.8-18.4) 95 122 11.4 (8.4-15.3)
$24,001 - $48,000 334 372 17.9 (15.2-21.0) | 51 48 182 | (11.5-27.6) | 54 (7.7-16.1) 35 35 8.0 (5.2-123) | 194 253 236 | (19.2-28.7)
$48,001 - $80,000 373 395 19.0 (16.3-22.0) | 50 42 160 [ (10.2-24.2) [ 79 223 | (16.2-29.8) | 70 80 185 | (13.1-25.6) | 174 206 19.2 | (15.3-23.8)
$80,001 + 1,038 866 41.6 (38.5-44.8) | 206 147 552 | (45.9-64.1) | 235 174 56.2 | (48.9-63.3) | 222 209 482 | (41.2-55.3) | 375 332 31.0 | (26.8-35.5)
HOUSING TYPE
House 1,652 1,418 69.0 | (65.8-72.0) (76.1-89.9) (88.3-94.3) 341 79.3 | (73.1-84.4) | 685 575 54.3 | (49.7-58.9)
Duplex/ Apartment/ Multi 272 479 233 | (20.5-26.4) (7.4-16.0) 48 11.1 (7.5-16.1) | 199 398 37.5 | (32.8-42.6)
Mobile/ Manufactured 121 159 7.7 (5.8-10.2) (4.2-9.7) 41 9.6 (5.6-15.9) 46 87 8.2 (5.4-12.3)
HOUSING OWNED OR RENTED
own 1,707 1,406 69.1 (65.6-72.5) (63.4-81.5) (84.6-94.3) (71.2-84.5) (52.8-63.3)
Rent 303 584 28.7 (25.5-32.2) (17.4-35.6) (12.9-24.8) (34.2-44.8)
Other arrangement 31 44 2.1 (1.2-3.8)
YEARS LIVED IN WELD COUNTY
5 years or less 464 637 32.1 (28.7-35.6) | 77 81 32.0 | (23.9-41.3) | 134 145 48.6 | (41.3-56.1) | 96 138 34.0 | (26.7-42.2) | 157 266 25.6 (21-30.9)
6-10 years 255 239 12.0 (9.9-14.5) 46 34 13.5 (8.2-21.4) 59 42 14.0 (10-19.2) 66 57 14.1 (10-19.6) 84 102 9.9 (7-13.7)
11-20 years 458 445 224 | (19.6-25.5) (16.6-29.6) (19.6-30.8) | 82 88 21.7 (16.4-28) | 167 225 21.7 | (17.3-26.9)
21-30 years (9.6-15.0) 38 40 9.8 (5.9-15.9) | 127 175 169 | (12.8-22.1)
31 or more years (19.1-24.1) 93 (15.3-26.7) (22.2-29.8)
Mean 11.6
(SD) 17.9 14.7
EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Disabled not able to work 120 135 6.6 (5.0-8.8) 69 90 8.6 (5.9-12.4)
Employed full or part time 866 1,080 53.1 (49.6-56.6) 51.2 | (43.7-58.7) | 361 527 50.5 | (45.1-55.8)
Homemaker 98 129 6.3 (4.8-8.4) 35 8.1 (4.8-13.5) 38 61 5.9 (3.7-9.2)
Retired 704 360 17.7 (15.8-19.7) (13.2-26) (13.2-20.8) (11.5-19) (16-21.8)
Self- employed 151 122 6.0 (4.7-7.6) (4.7-13.4) (5.3-13.4) (4.8-14) (2.6-5.3)
Student full or part time 35 86 4.2 (2.8-6.4)
Unemployed 60 118 5.8 (4.0-8.4)
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R TR TR All Weld North (Area 1) Southwest (Area 2) Southeast (Area 3) Greeley/Evans (Area 4)
N WEIGHTED? | % | c1.(95%) | N [ weieHTeD? [ % | ca.(95%) | N | weieHTeD? | % | ch(95%) [ n' | weigHTED? | % | cl(95%) [ n' | weigHTED? | % | C.I.(95%)

LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH SPOKEN AT HOME

Yes 121 266 13.1 (10.3-16.4) 68 164 15.6 (11.5-20.8)

No 1,920 1,772 86.9 (83.6-89.7) 318 220 85.1 (71.4-92.9) 377 275 90.4 (83.5-94.6) 366 385 90.9 (84.5-94.8) 859 891 84.4 (79.2-88.5)
INTERNET ACCESS

Yes 1,866 1,854 90.9 (88.8-92.7) | 308 235 90.2 (79-95.7) 375 286 94.4 (89.9-97) 352 382 915 (87-94.6) 831 948 89.8 | (86.5-92.3)

No 169 185 9.1 (7.3-11.3) 33 35 8.5 (5.4-13) 97 108 10.3 (7.7-13.5)

1 - unweighted sample n
2 - weighted total
Shaded cells: low sample size (< 30)
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
ARG All Weld Greeley/ Not . X H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
QUALITY OF LIFE North [ Southwest | Southeast R 18-34 35-54 55+ Hispanic Hispanic <H.S. . ARG Grad <$16,000 524,000 | $48,000 | $80,000 $80,001+ | <100% FPL| >100% FPL Yes No
SELF-RATED HEALTH STATUS
Poor 2.9% 0.7% 1.7% 1.7% 4.4% 1.5% 3.6% 3.6% 3.0% 2.5% 12.3% 2.2% 1.1% 1.1% 9.1% 6.3% 4.6% 1.1% 0.4% 10.0% 1.7% 3.2% 0.7%
Fair 10.8% 9.4% 5.7% 11.4% 12.3% 8.3% 9.1% 15.5% 8.8% 16.7% 22.9% 10.6% 9.5% 5.9% 24.8% 22.7% 10.1% 6.3% 6.3% 21.7% 8.9% 10.3% 15.2%
Good 31.9% 27.3% 25.3% 34.8% 33.6% 25.4% 32.8% 38.0% 31.4% 33.2% 34.3% 39.6% 29.7% 24.7% 43.0% 36.0% 33.8% 36.6% 24.7% 42.8% 30.1% 30.9% 40.4%
Very Good 41.1% 50.3% 53.2% 34.8% 37.5% 46.3% 42.3% 33.9% 42.3% 37.5% 24.6% 39.4% 45.2% 46.5% 20.2% 27.2% 42.9% 46.1% 47.4% 21.0% 44.5% 41.7% 34.4%
Excellent 13.3% 12.3% 14.0% 17.3% 12.2% 18.5% 12.2% 9.0% 14.4% 10.1% 5.9% 8.3% 14.5% 21.8% 2.8% 7.7% 8.7% 10.0% 21.2% 4.5% 14.8% 13.9% 9.2%
Weighted Total 2,072 264 308 433 1,066 697 750 624 1,545 527 277 572 742 481 261 184 371 391 863 297 1,774 1,840 225
FAIR/POOR HEALTH
Yes 13.7% 10.1% 7.5% 13.1% 16.7% 9.8% 12.7% 19.1% 11.8% 19.2% 35.2% 12.8% 10.6% 7.0% 34.0% 29.0% 14.7% 7.3% 6.7% 31.7% 10.7% 13.4% 16.0%
No 86.3% 89.9% 92.5% 86.9% 83.3% 90.2% 87.3% 80.9% 88.2% 80.8% 64.8% 87.2% 89.4% 93.0% 66.0% 71.0% 85.3% 92.7% 93.3% 68.3% 89.3% 86.6% 84.0%
Weighted Total 2,072 264 308 433 1,066 697 750 624 1,545 527 277 572 742 481 261 184 371 391 863 297 1,774 1,840 225
NUMBER OF UNHEALTHY DAYS IN PREVIOUS 30 (PHYSICAL OR MENTAL HEALTH NOT GOOD)
None 43.9% 55.0% 45.3% 46.6% 39.3% 40.1% 43.3% 48.8% 41.6% 51.3% 38.4% 49.5% 43.3% 41.1% 35.3% 28.1% 43.0% 45.9% 48.8% 32.9% 45.6% 43.6% 45.0%
1-2 days 15.5% 13.1% 12.3% 15.2% 17.3% 15.0% 17.8% 13.0% 16.2% 13.1% 13.7% 13.8% 15.9% 17.5% 10.1% 16.4% 13.1% 11.9% 19.3% 12.9% 15.9% 15.8% 12.1%
3-7 days 17.4% 16.8% 22.0% 13.1% 17.9% 20.1% 17.0% 14.8% 18.4% 14.1% 14.8% 13.6% 18.3% 21.7% 16.0% 12.2% 18.6% 19.1% 17.6% 13.6% 18.0% 17.4% 18.5%
8-14 days 8.7% 6.1% 10.1% 7.9% 9.3% 11.1% 7.9% 7.0% 8.8% 8.4% 7.8% 6.8% 9.3% 10.4% 13.1% 12.2% 7.7% 9.8% 6.8% 10.9% 8.4% 8.5% 10.7%
15-29 days 5.2% 5.6% 5.6% 5.3% 5.1% 5.9% 4.4% 5.4% 6.1% 2.5% 2.83% 6.2% 4.7% 6.0% 7.9% 5.5% 6.5% 4.4% 4.2% 7.9% 4.8% 5.6% 1.9%
All 30 days 9.3% 3.4% 4.7% 11.9% 11.1% 7.7% 9.5% 11.0% 9.0% 10.6% 22.6% 10.1% 8.3% 3.3% 17.6% 25.6% 11.1% 8.8% 3.3% 21.9% 7.4% 9.1% 11.8%
Weighted Total 1,978 239 303 424 1,015 668 723 587 1,512 466 242 540 720 476 228 171 353 382 843 268 1,710 1,780 192
Mean 5.8 815 4.7 6.3 6.4 5.7 5.6 6.0 5.9 5.3 9.0 5.8 5.5 4.5 9.0 10.9 6.5 5.7 815 10.1 5.1 15 5.8
(SD) (9.3) (6.9) (7.6) (10.2) 9.7) (8.8) 9.2) (9.9) 9-2) (9.4) (12.2) 9.7) (8.9) (7.0) (11.3) (12.4) (9.9) 9.2) (6.6) (12.2) (8.5) 3.7) 9.2)
FREQUENT MENTAL HEALTH DISTRESS OVER PAST 30 DAYS (> 14 DAYS)
Yes 9.5% 4.0% 7.2% 12.3% 10.6% 10.7% 10.4% 7.2% 9.5% 9.5% 20.1% 10.3% 8.8% 4.4% 17.9% 19.4% 11.0% 10.3% 4.3% 21.4% 7.7% 9.7% 8.0%
No 90.5% 96.0% 92.8% 87.7% 89.4% 89.3% 89.6% 92.8% 90.5% 90.5% 79.9% 89.7% 91.2% 95.6% 82.1% 80.6% 89.0% 89.7% 95.7% 78.6% 92.3% 90.3% 92.0%
Weighted Total 1,988 239 305 425 1,021 668 726 593 1,516 472 243 543 725 476 230 173 354 384 847 268 1,720 1,789 192
NUMBER OF DAYS LIMITED FROM USUAL ACTIVITY DUE TO POOR MENTAL OR PHYSICAL HEALTH
None 70.6% 78.6% 70.7% 69.9% 69.9% 69.7% 70.2% 72.2% 71.0% 69.5% 60.7% 74.9% 70.3% 71.4% 57.0% 53.4% 64.6% 75.9% 78.0% 54.8% 73.0% 70.3% 73.1%
1-2 days 10.1% 9.4% 11.9% 9.9% 9.1% 11.0% 11.2% 7.7% 9.6% 11.6% 8.6% 6.3% 11.4% 13.1% 5.0% 14.4% 12.0% 8.9% 10.2% 8.4% 10.3% 10.0% 10.7%
3-7 days 7.5% 5.7% 10.4% 8.5% 6.3% 8.2% 6.8% 7.5% 8.4% 4.4% 4.6% 6.3% 7.5% 10.1% 11.4% 6.6% 7.8% 6.9% 6.7% 9.9% 7.1% 7.8% 4.6%
8-14 days 4.1% 3.5% 4.1% 3.1% 5.0% 5.1% 3.8% 3.4% 4.0% 4.5% 5.5% 3.7% 4.9% 2.7% 7.9% 6.3% 4.7% 4.4% 2.3% 8.9% 3.4% 4.4% 1.9%
15-29 days 3.9% 0.7% 2.3% 5.3% 4.6% 1.8% 5.6% 4.2% 4.0% 3.6% 11.7% 3.5% 3.2% 1.4% 8.9% 13.8% 3.2% 1.4% 1.9% 9.5% 3.0% 3.5% 7.4%
All 30 days 3.8% 2.2% 0.6% 3.4% 5.2% 4.2% 2.4% 5.1% 3.0% 6.3% 8.8% 5.3% 2.7% 1.3% 9.7% 5.5% 7.7% 2.4% 1.0% 8.5% 3.1% 4.0% 2.3%
Weighted Total 1,967 240 304 421 1,001 662 718 588 1,499 469 246 535 710 476 223 175 350 379 840 259 1,708 1,772 189
Mean 2.8 1.5 1.6 2.9 3.4 2.8 2.6 3.1 2.6 3.5 6.1 3.0 2.4 1.6 6.1 5.7 3.9 1.9 1.3 6.0 23 2.8 2.7
(SD) (7.0) (5.0) (4.2) (6.9) (7.8) (7.0) (6.4) (7.6) (6.5) (8.2) (10.3) (7.5) (6.1) (4.4) (9.8) (9.6) (8.6) (5.4) (4.2) (9.8) (6.3) (7.0) (6.6)
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
N CEN D) All Weld Greeley/ Not H.s S Coll $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001
reeley, [o] . . LS. or ome ollege ), - ) - ! -
HEALTHCARE USE North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Hispanic | <H.S. | <$16,000 | | | | 80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL| v N
Evans Hispanic | " GeD | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $48,000 | 80,000 | * ° s °
INSURANCE TYPE
Employer-sponsored 52.7% 56.2% 62.7% 54.0%  494% | 55.8%  66.6%  32.6% | 55.7%  43.9% | 297%  432%  57.4%  69.7% 5.2% 195%  483%  534%  755% | 13.8%  59.2%
Individual Insurance 9.5% 13.4% 10.7% 7.9% 8.2% 12.4% 8.7% 7.0% 10.5% 6.3% 4.4% 8.1% 12.1% 9.9% 3.8% 5.0% 101%  14.3% 9.6% 2.1% 10.7%
Medicaid 14.2% 7.0% 7.6% 181%  16.6% | 187%  125%  11.1% 9.6% 27.8% | 329%  185%  10.5% 4.2% 61.2%  30.1% 9.6% 7.4% 1.7% 58.7% 6.8%
Medicare 13.0% 11.0% 10.8% 133%  13.8% 1.1% 1.9% 39.6% | 14.9% 7.1% 21.9%  143%  11.7% 8.2% 154%  265%  17.5%  14.0% 7.0% 8.6% 13.7%
Other Public, Military 3.6% 5.6% 2.4% 2.3% 4.1% 3.5% 0.8% 7.1% 4.1% 2.0% 1.4% 4.2% 3.5% 4.3% 3.2% 3.1% 5.1% 4.5% 2.8% 2.0% 3.9%
Uninsured 7.1% 6.8% 5.8% 4.5% 7.8% 8.5% 9.5% 2.6% 5.1% 12.8% 9.7% 11.7% 4.8% 3.6% 112%  15.6% 9.4% 6.3% 3.4% 14.9% 5.8%
Weighted Total 2,067 264 309 433 1,060 697 748 621 1,544 523 272 569 744 482 260 183 367 394 864 295 1,772
SIGNED UP FOR CURRENT HEALTH INSURANCE THROUGH MARKETPLACE
Yes 8.2% 7.2% 10.9% 9.1% 7.4% 6.9% 10.6% 6.8% 7.6% 102% | 154% 5.0% 8.1% 8.1% 148%  141% 4.8% 12.9% 4.3% 11.7% 7.6%
No 81.7% 86.1% 83.7% 82.1%  79.9% | 765%  815%  87.9% | 853%  713% | 624%  80.9%  84.4%  895% | 559%  754%  80.0%  82.3%  912% | 63.8%  84.7%
Don't Know 10.1% 6.7% 5.4% 8.8% 127% | 16.6% 7.9% 5.4% 7.1% 18.6% | 22.3%  14.1% 7.5% 2.4% 293%  105%  152% 4.7% 4.5% 24.6% 7.7%
Weighted Total 2,041 262 307 428 1,046 685 744 611 1,520 520 273 557 730 481 256 177 363 387 858 290 1,750
RECEIVED FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OR SUBSIDY TO HELP WITH COST OF INSURANCE PREMIUM
Yes 7.3% 4.6% 10.8% 5.2% 7.8% 6.9% 4.9% 10.6% 6.9% 8.3% 8.8% 7.1% 7.5% 6.3% 9.2% 8.2% 9.5% 9.0% 4.8% 11.5% 6.6%
No 86.3% 92.8% 86.4% 89.0%  833% | 83.1%  89.9%  855% | 87.7%  82.3% | 78.6%  834%  835%  90.7% | 72.0%  752%  844%  87.9%  93.0% | 682%  89.3%
Don’t Know 6.4% 2.6% 2.8% 5.8% 8.8% 10.1% 5.2% 3.8% 5.4% 9.5% 12.7% 9.5% 4.0% 3.0% 188%  16.6% 6.1% 3.0% 2.2% 20.3% 4.1%
Weighted Total 2,042 260 307 432 1,045 683 744 615 1,521 521 271 562 730 479 258 179 358 393 854 294 1,748
HAS REGULAR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER
Yes 76.3% 82.9% 76.8% 820%  72.0% | 63.1%  74.9%  924% | 759%  77.3% | 808%  704%  78.6%  76.9% | 69.4%  80.2%  68.2%  71.0%  834% | 73.6%  76.7% | 80.0%  45.8%
No 23.7% 17.1% 23.2% 180%  28.0% | 36.9%  25.1% 7.6% 241%  22.7% | 192%  296%  21.4%  23.1% | 30.6%  198%  31.8%  29.0%  16.6% | 26.4%  233% | 200%  54.2%
Weighted Total 2,073 263 309 433 1,067 699 745 629 1,546 527 278 568 742 484 263 185 372 393 860 298 1,775 1,844 225
WHO IS REGULAR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER
No regular place 12.5% 8.6% 13.2% 8.6% 143% | 213%  10.5% 5.2% 120%  13.8% 9.7% 17.7%  10.7%  10.8% | 12.0% 9.1% 198%  16.2% 8.6% 9.6% 12.9% 9.9% 33.9%
D°°;:’;csti:g'2‘i'cr;'r:‘2'ca' 73.0% 83.2% 74.9% 77.5%  67.9% | 60.4%  73.8%  859% | 77.3%  60.1% | 59.3%  65.1%  78.8%  81.1% | 49.9%  58.8%  62.7%  74.1%  86.6% | 447%  77.5% | 78.6%  26.5%
Community health clinic 7.6% 2.7% 6.2% 11.0% 7.9% 8.6% 8.2% 5.8% 3.9% 185% | 205%  10.2% 4.6% 1.7% 225%  255%  10.3% 3.2% 0.2% 32.1% 3.6% 4.9% 29.9%
24/7 emergency room 2.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.6% 3.4% 3.7% 0.5% 1.8% 1.9% 2.2% 4.2% 3.7% 0.8% 0.4% 9.4% 1.0% 1.5% 0.3% 0.9% 8.0% 1.0% 1.9% 2.5%
Urgei::izzr: rc:tr:if;‘;rr:""'c 5.0% 5.4% 4.7% 2.2% 6.4% 6.0% 7.0% 1.5% 4.9% 5.4% 6.3% 3.3% 5.1% 6.1% 6.2% 5.6% 5.6% 6.2% 3.7% 5.6% 4.9% 4.8% 7.2%
Weighted Total 2,058 261 309 428 1,059 684 750 624 1,539 519 277 558 740 483 257 182 360 395 864 284 1,774 1,826 225
LOCATION OF REGULAR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER
weld 74.4% 78.7% 44.9% 52.6%  929% | 705%  73.1%  79.3% | 71.6%  82.7% | 883%  814%  69.0%  67.0% | 93.2%  77.7%  83.6%  71.6%  656% | 87.5%  722% | 72.9%  88.2%
Adams 4.2% 0.3% 2.6% 17.1% 0.1% 2.3% 5.2% 4.8% 3.4% 6.4% 2.7% 5.4% 5.0% 2.4% 1.0% 9.2% 3.5% 2.9% 4.8% 4.1% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2%
Boulder 9.2% 0.2% 32.1% 18.9% 0.1% 11.0% 9.6% 7.2% 9.8% 7.5% 2.0% 4.6% 116%  147% 3.2% 3.5% 3.1% 11.2%  13.7% 3.5% 10.1% 9.8% 3.9%
Broomfield 1.7% 0.0% 3.4% 5.2% 0.0% 1.3% 2.5% 1.0% 1.9% 0.8% 2.0% 1.5% 1.5% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 2.4% 0.0% 1.9% 1.8% 0.3%
Larimer 7.3% 19.0% 14.1% 0.7% 4.1% 10.6% 6.2% 5.5% 9.2% 1.6% 4.4% 2.9% 9.5% 10.3% 1.3% 9.5% 8.0% 6.3% 8.7% 4.1% 7.8% 7.8% 2.5%
Not Sure 1.2% 0.1% 0.8% 2.4% 1.0% 0.9% 1.9% 0.6% 1.3% 0.8% 0.0% 3.2% 0.5% 0.7% 0.2% 0.1% 1.5% 1.9% 1.3% 0.0% 1.4% 1.3% 0.0%
Other 2.2% 1.6% 2.1% 3.2% 1.9% 3.4% 1.6% 1.6% 2.8% 0.2% 0.6% 1.1% 3.0% 3.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.3% 2.7% 3.4% 0.7% 2.4% 2.3% 0.9%
Weighted Total 1,826 242 264 392 935 547 677 603 1,370 456 244 482 669 430 230 173 308 327 788 259 1,568 1,657 162
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
N CEN D) All Weld Greeley/ Not H.s S Coll $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001
reeley, [o] . . LS. or ome ollege ), - ) - ! -
HEALTHCARE USE North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ Hispanic <H.S. | <$16,000 | | | | 80,001+ (<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
Evans Hispanic i GeD | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $48,000 | 80,000 | * 0
FREQUENCY OF VISITS TO REGULAR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER (PAST 12 MONTHS)
Never 26.4% 24.2% 23.0% 27.4%  27.7% | 334%  29.1%  153% | 247%  31.6% | 27.3%  322%  242%  22.6% | 33.6%  260%  30.2%  28.8%  201.8% | 33.0%  253% | 234%  52.7%
Once 25.1% 30.0% 27.3% 27.4%  221% | 27.9%  24.9%  222% | 27.1%  19.0% | 20.5% = 22.4% = 23.8%  32.6% | 158%  157%  24.8%  21.4%  315% | 16.7%  26.5% | 26.0%  18.4%
Two Times 18.4% 21.1% 23.7% 15.9%  17.2% | 189%  149%  222% | 189%  17.0% | 133%  153%  224%  18.7% | 12.1% 9.9% 220%  2015%  192% | 104%  19.8% | 188%  14.5%
Three Times 12.4% 12.2% 12.2% 11.8%  12.5% | 100%  13.1%  143% | 11.8%  143% | 13.9%  114%  12.4%  12.9% | 13.2%  16.8% 8.0% 121%  133% | 14.9%  12.0% | 13.0% 7.9%
Four or More Times 17.6% 12.4% 13.7% 17.5%  20.4% 9.8% 181%  259% | 17.5%  181% | 250%  18.7%  17.3%  13.1% | 254%  31.6%  14.9%  163%  142% | 250%  16.4% | 18.8% 6.5%
Weighted Total 2,013 262 299 411 1,044 678 729 606 1,512 501 251 554 727 481 244 178 358 381 852 281 1,732 1,801 204
Mean 2.4 2.4 2.1 2.7 2.4 18 2.7 2.8 26 19 33 2.3 25 2.0 43 33 18 21 21 41 22 26 11
(SD) (4.6) (4.6) 2.8) 67 (4.4) 35) (6.0) (3.4) G.1) 22 (7.0) @7 4.2) 2.9) (9.4) “.9) 22 (2.9) 3.5) ©.0) 3.3) “8) .0
DELAYED OR WENT WITHOUT CARE IN PAST YEAR
Yes 27.3% 19.8% 28.5% 202%  318% | 33.9%  269%  203% | 29.3%  201.5% | 29.9%  243%  29.9%  253% | 39.4%  41.3%  30.6%  29.8%  183% | 37.8%  256% | 269%  31.5%
No 72.7% 80.2% 71.5% 77.8%  682% | 66.1%  73.1%  79.7% | 707%  785% | 70.1%  757%  70.1%  74.7% | 60.6%  587%  69.4%  702%  817% | 62.2%  744% | 73.1%  68.5%
Weighted Total 2,059 266 309 430 1,053 699 748 613 1,544 515 270 566 740 483 255 178 370 392 864 292 1,767 1,831 220
AMONG THOSE WHO DELAYED CARE, REASONS FOR DELAY OR LACK OF CARE (DOES NOT ADD TO 100%)
Cost 59.7% 54.9% 60.2% 547%  635% | S51.7%  633%  688% | 61.0%  542% | 6L4%  622%  60.9%  53.4% | 46.7%  72.8%  702%  67.8%  483% | 520%  615% | 581%  70.6%
No insurance 20.7% 9.9% 22.3% 192%  22.7% | 191%  19.9%  25.1% | 21.9%  15.8% | 24.2%  23.3%  19.6%  17.5% | 247%  29.9%  26.1%  23.3% 8.2% 21.2%  20.6% | 135%  72.4%
P'°b'eri':1:$a°n°c‘;ered by 12.2% 28.5% 16.6% 6.7% 10.0% 9.8% 10.5%  19.4% | 14.3% 3.7% 8.7% 16.3% 9.9% 14.0% | 19.9% 4.2% 13.3% 7.5% 13.6% | 15.8%  113% | 122%  12.0%
Couldn't find provider who 8.8% 15.0% 7.0% 11.1% 7.7% 13.1% 5.6% 5.9% 10.5% 2.1% 18.1%  14.8% 3.6% 5.4% 159%  12.6% 4.8% 10.5% 4.2% 22.8% 5.4% 8.7% 9.9%
aCCepted Insurance
Provider not available in area 7.5% 9.7% 5.5% 4.7% 8.7% 12.4% 5.0% 2.3% 8.8% 2.2% 16.7% 8.8% 4.3% 5.9% 13.9%  12.5% 4.2% 1.9% 7.7% 20.9% 4.2% 7.4% 8.1%
Transportation problems 7.3% 2.2% 2.9% 4.6% 9.8% 5.3% 8.9% 8.5% 8.7% 1.5% 27.1% 8.0% 2.2% 2.6% 255%  15.9% 0.4% 0.9% 1.3% 30.5% 1.6% 8.3% 0.0%
Scheduling barriers 24.0% 26.2% 27.4% 167%  23.7% | 321%  216%  122% | 241%  232% | 284%  22.5%  21.5%  27.1% | 29.6%  29.5% 9.5% 257%  26.9% | 34.0%  215% | 23.7%  25.9%
Could not miss work 11.0% 7.1% 7.2% 6.4% 14.8% | 13.9%  11.6% 4.6% 12.8% 3.6% 0.0% 102%  15.1%  11.8% 5.6% 9.4% 147%  15.5% 9.3% 5.1% 12.5% | 11.5% 7.7%
Weighted Total 562 53 88 95 335 237 201 125 452 111 81 138 221 122 101 73 113 117 158 110 452 493 69
HAD 1 OR MORE ER VISITS (PAST 12 MONTHS)
Yes 22.7% 21.2% 15.4% 201%  262% | 202%  204%  286% | 21.6%  259% | 36.9%  253%  20.0%  16.7% | 43.9%  354%  247%  16.6%  161% | 443%  191% | 22.6%  23.3%
No 77.3% 78.8% 84.6% 79.9%  738% | 79.8%  79.6%  714% | 784%  741% | 63.1%  747%  80.0%  833% | 56.1%  646%  753%  834%  839% | 557%  80.9% | 77.4%  76.7%
Weighted Total 1,936 251 286 401 996 667 719 550 1,468 468 238 510 713 474 100 100 100 100 100 274 1,662 1,722 206
AMONG PEOPLE WHO WENT TO ER LAST YEAR, NUMBER OF VISITS
1 time 64.6% 69.1% 74.0% 69.7%  60.6% | 63.7%  69.3%  610% | 622%  70.9% | 523%  64.1%  66.9%  74.9% | 42.2%  63.0%  654%  765%  766% | 422%  732% | 6L1%  92.8%
2 times 16.9% 11.1% 8.7% 25.8%  162% | 13.9%  142%  21.9% | 19.8% 9.2% 17.1%  141%  185%  183% | 166%  209%  147%  109%  195% | 20.6%  155% | 18.9% 0.0%
3 times 10.4% 11.9% 15.6% 3.9% 111% | 10.0% 6.7% 14.2% 8.4% 154% | 21.4% 8.5% 8.6% 4.4% 16.1% 5.7% 186%  10.3% 3.0% 15.1% 8.6% 10.8% 7.2%
4 times 1.8% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 2.9% 3.4% 1.4% 0.8% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 1.5% 1.4% 5.5% 0.5% 0.3% 1.0% 0.8% 4.6% 0.7% 2.0% 0.0%
5 or more times 6.3% 7.9% 0.0% 0.6% 9.2% 9.1% 8.4% 2.1% 7.0% 4.5% 9.1% 9.9% 4.4% 1.0% 19.6% 9.8% 1.0% 1.3% 0.1% 17.5% 2.0% 7.1% 0.0%
Weighted Total 439 53 44 81 260 134 147 157 317 121 88 129 143 79 103 59 82 62 133 121 317 389 48
Mean 2.7 2.6 15 14 32 22 4.2 16 3.0 17 6.1 2.2 17 14 6.4 2.0 16 14 13 57 15 29 12
(SD) ©.7) 4.3) ©08) ©07) ®85) 2.9 111 @y 7.8) @s) (14) (3.0) 15) ©08) 13.1) (2.0) @y 0.9) ©.6) (12.2) @y @D ©.5)

Insurance and Healthcare Use

Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment
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Insurance and Healthcare Use

Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment

INSURANCE AND Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
All Weld Greeley/ | | Not | H.S. or Some College | $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
HEALTHCARE USE North Southwest | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hispanic <H.S. <$16,000 ’ ! ! 80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
Evans Hispanic i GeD | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $48,000 | 80,000 | *
AMONG PEOPLE WHO WENT TO ER LAST YEAR, VISIT COULD HAVE BEEN TREATED BY REGULAR DOCTOR

Yes 33.2% 24.0% 24.1% 36.2%  369% | 47.7%  351%  19.1% | 333%  32.9% | 12.3%  38.0%  424%  31.9% | 358%  189%  334%  41.0%  33.7% | 322%  33.6% | 340%  28.0%
No 41.0% 64.4% 51.3% 42.9%  334% | 304%  342%  563% | 481%  22.3% | 27.8%  37.5%  41.8%  59.7% | 345%  33.9%  41.9%  28.1%  545% | 27.2%  46.2% | 42.7%  23.9%
Not sure 25.8% 11.6% 24.6% 20.8%  29.7% | 21.9%  30.7%  24.6% | 186%  448% | 59.9%  245%  15.8% 8.4% 20.6%  47.3%  247%  30.9%  11.8% | 40.6%  202% | 23.2%  48.1%

Weighted Total 439 53 44 81 260 134 147 157 317 121 88 129 143 79 103 59 82 62 133 121 317 389 48

AMONG PEOPLE WHO WENT TO ER LAST YEAR, IMPORTANT REASONS FOR USING ER FOR CARE

Could not schedule 25.1% 14.5% 19.3% 12.6%  32.7% | 37.5%  17.8%  21.2% | 248%  258% | 17.3%  29.4%  258%  251% | 39.8%  36.8%  13.4%  13.6%  21.0% | 409%  19.0% | 262%  14.9%
After hours 45.9% 45.0% 40.2% 46.6%  47.0% | 58.4%  352%  452% | 49.0%  37.7% | 31.3%  517%  52.1%  414% | 47.0%  44.8%  36.9%  56.8%  45.8% | 441%  46.6% | 47.1%  34.9%
Told to go to ER 20.8% 19.7% 17.8% 23.8%  207% | 23.7%  194%  19.8% | 23.1%  150% | 21.9%  166% = 209%  265% | 347%  17.2% 7.9% 162%  21.9% | 32.0%  16.6% | 23.0% 4.3%
Too serious 43.7% 60.2% 46.7% 37.1%  41.7% | 36.8%  40.3%  52.8% | 459%  380% | 56.3%  36.6%  37.8%  52.0% | 413%  41.0%  523%  250%  50.3% | 40.7%  44.9% | 457%  26.2%
e tra“$p°;tj;f’): Loleehiot 3.8% 0.0% 1.7% 3.8% 5.1% 4.4% 4.5% 2.7% 5.0% 0.7% 0.4% 8.1% 2.1% 3.6% 11.4% 2.5% 3.8% 0.0% 0.2% 9.4% 1.7% 3.9% 2.8%
Don't like going to a doctor 5.6% 0.0% 0.6% 1.1% 9.1% 9.3% 5.4% 2.6% 5.1% 7.0% 18.2% 3.9% 2.0% 0.9% 5.8% 13.7%  10.8% 1.0% 0.9% 10.8% 3.6% 6.3% 0.0%
Prefer going to the ER 4.2% 0.9% 6.8% 3.9% 4.6% 3.4% 2.0% 6.9% 4.7% 2.8% 2.9% 6.3% 5.2% 0.4% 7.6% 0.5% 5.1% 4.7% 2.3% 4.9% 3.9% 4.3% 1.3%
Emergemyt‘r’s::'e locke 14.3% 5.6% 6.0% 14.9%  17.2% 2.2% 226%  16.8% | 151%  12.2% | 232%  13.1%  11.9%  105% | 18.0%  24.8%  12.8% 8.0% 10.6% | 13.7%  145% | 15.9% 0.0%

Weighted Total 439 53 44 81 260 134 147 157 317 121 88 129 143 79 103 59 82 62 133 121 317 389 48
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
HEALTH CONDITIONS All Weld Greeley/ | ‘ Not ‘ H.S. or Some | College $16,000- | $24,001- $48,001-|
North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hispanic <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ <100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
Evans Hispanic = GED Post-H.S. Grad $ $24,000 [ $48,000 | $80,000 $

CURRENT ACTIVITY LIMITATION (DISABILITY, HANDICAP OR CHRONIC DISEASE LIMITS PARTICIPATING FULLY IN WORK AND OTHER ACTIVITIES)

Yes 15.2% 7.9% 8.7% 166%  18.3% 9.6% 129%  242% | 151%  152% | 305%  186%  12.0% 7.1% 332%  382%  16.8%  11.3% 6.0% 345%  119% | 154%  13.9%
No 84.8% 92.1% 91.3% 834%  817% | 904%  87.1%  758% | 849%  848% | 695%  814%  880%  929% | 66.8%  61.8%  832%  887%  940% | 655%  881% | 846%  86.1%

Weighted Total 2,036 260 302 430 1,045 689 741 606 1,515 520 270 562 729 474 254 180 359 391 852 293 1,742 1,809 219

DIAGNOSED CONDITIONS

High blood pressure 27.3% 31.2% 20.6% 274%  28.6% 8.2% 19.6%  57.8% | 280%  252% | 394%  285%  263%  209% | 367%  423%  245%  283%  223% | 290%  27.0% | 286%  155%
Iy e:at/: :;gn’; f;’c ;;‘i;’:"t’y 73.4% 65.3% 80.9% 75.7% 72.5% 57.4% 54.9% 83.7% 75.4% 66.8% 71.4% 71.5% 73.0% 78.9% 60.3% 83.0% 84.0% 76.9% 69.3% 62.4% 75.4% 75.6% 38.2%
High cholesterol 23.5% 21.2% 26.3% 228%  23.6% 8.4% 209%  447% | 261%  157% | 191%  214%  260%  245% | 161%  31.9%  17.9%  250%  258% | 12.2%  254% | 251%  10.0%
Heart attack 3.4% 1.6% 2.1% 3.2% 4.4% 0.0% 2.1% 9.0% 3.6% 2.8% 12.1% 2.4% 2.6% 1.4% 7.5% 6.4% 3.3% 5.0% 1.0% 5.9% 3.0% 3.8% 0.0%
Congestive heart failure 1.7% 1.1% 1.4% 2.4% 1.7% 0.0% 0.8% 4.8% 2.1% 0.5% 3.6% 1.4% 1.3% 1.7% 4.1% 2.0% 1.8% 1.2% 1.1% 3.0% 1.5% 1.9% 0.1%
Stroke 1.5% 1.5% 0.8% 1.2% 1.9% 0.0% 0.4% 4.7% 1.9% 0.5% 1.9% 2.6% 1.1% 0.8% 4.0% 2.4% 1.6% 1.9% 0.5% 3.2% 1.3% 1.7% 0.2%

Cancer 5.3% 4.4% 3.9% 4.7% 6.1% 0.0% 4.2% 13.1% 6.4% 2.1% 10.9% 5.7% 4.3% 3.3% 9.5% 8.9% 6.0% 4.8% 3.2% 7.5% 4.9% 5.9% 0.1%
Asthma 12.9% 10.3% 12.2% 109%  148% | 149%  115%  12.3% | 14.7% 7.6% 134%  115%  150%  113% | 132%  21.2%  12.0%  16.8% 9.9% 189%  12.0% | 13.0%  12.5%

COPD, etc. 4.9% 4.0% 3.6% 4.5% 5.6% 2.0% 2.1% 11.8% 5.7% 2.6% 8.8% 7.3% 3.9% 1.7% 13.8% 5.2% 5.3% 5.3% 1.9% 11.3% 3.8% 5.3% 1.0%
Depression 19.1% 11.4% 15.1% 241%  204% | 172%  217%  18.0% | 207% = 142% | 226%  16.6%  205%  17.9% | 327%  260%  150%  216%  145% | 252%  18.1% | 19.6%  15.3%
Anxiety or PTSD 15.7% 12.1% 10.6% 186%  169% | 182%  166%  114% | 173%  109% | 159%  156%  162%  14.8% | 27.2%  237%  109%  169%  122% | 21.0%  14.8% | 159%  14.8%
Alcohol or drug dependence 2.9% 0.3% 0.4% 3.0% 4.4% 2.1% 4.0% 2.5% 2.8% 3.2% 3.8% 3.8% 3.1% 1.2% 4.7% 2.4% 4.1% 4.8% 1.2% 4.3% 2.7% 2.7% 5.0%
Diabetes 9.5% 9.7% 6.0% 12.6% 9.5% 3.7% 7.8% 18.4% 8.4% 129% | 19.0% 7.6% 10.8% 4.4% 13.9%  20.5% 7.2% 10.5% 6.5% 10.4% 9.3% 9.4% 10.4%
Obesity 17.0% 13.7% 10.1% 17.6%  196% | 109%  201%  204% | 17.4%  155% | 16.0%  142%  20.1%  157% | 22.2%  241%  156%  202%  133% | 189%  166% | 17.7%  112%
Arthritis, etc. 17.8% 16.3% 15.2% 155%  20.0% 4.9% 11.7%  41.0% | 197%  122% | 195%  242%  18.1% 9.1% 30.0%  309%  193%  151%  123% | 257%  165% | 185%  11.5%

Weighted Totals* - - - - - - - - -~ -~ - - - - = = = - - - — —
*multiple response question; totals vary for each condition

SELF-REPORTED CURRENT CONDITIONS

Chronic pain 23.0% 14.2% 22.4% 274%  241% | 120%  224%  363% | 257%  14.8% | 311%  21.7%  240%  18.7% | 334%  422%  223%  215%  17.4% | 33.8%  212% | 241%  141%
If yes to pai tly taki
S DTy Gl oL iy 39.6% 25.7% 31.6% 39.1%  433% | 122%  417%  488% | 357%  603% | 48.6%  465%  36.8%  28.0% | 403%  53.2%  37.6%  40.8%  32.8% | 50.1%  36.8% | 39.5%  40.7%
prescription pain medication
o : :
er’::;i';r;;;rl‘;:e;‘r’ofl:the' 18.5% 11.4% 16.0% 205%  201% | 19.4%  19.9%  156% | 20.6%  12.0% | 223%  17.1% 19.3% 167% | 305%  244%  175%  23.2% 121% | 263% 17.2% 188%  163%
m
T°°tha:::t:;‘:r::r':£"s Rt 17.7% 8.3% 12.3% 206%  21.8% | 126%  209%  197% | 17.8%  17.2% | 299%  18.0% 16.8% 125% | 24.8%  389%  266%  15.4% 8.5% 29.7% 15.7% 17.4%  207%
Asthma 8.9% 6.4% 6.7% 7.3% 11.0% 8.3% 8.2% 10.3% 9.6% 6.5% 12.4% 8.4% 9.1% 7.2% 11.9%  183% 9.3% 9.9% 5.5% 17.2% 7.5% 9.2% 6.6%
Obesity 16.9% 13.6% 11.2% 182%  187% | 122%  19.8%  189% | 169%  17.0% | 195%  14.1%  19.8%  145% | 22.8%  23.1%  167%  18.9%  133% | 189%  16.6% | 17.2%  14.5%
If yes to obesity, told to lose
weight by medical 69.7% 69.3% 69.7% 69.3%  688% | 79.9%  685%  630% | 729%  59.1% | 563%  55.6%  73.5%  845% | 49.5%  75.8%  65.0%  79.8%  72.9% | 53.8%  72.6% | 71.0%  54.4%
professional at last visit
Alcohol or drug dependence 2.8% 0.5% 2.3% 1.9% 4.0% 3.0% 4.0% 1.1% 2.9% 2.4% 4.4% 3.5% 2.6% 1.3% 2.7% 2.9% 4.3% 4.8% 1.2% 2.8% 2.8% 2.3% 7.3%

Weighted Totals* - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = = = - - - - -
*multiple response question; totals vary for each condition

BMI
Underweight 2.6% 3.4% 1.5% 2.5% 3.0% 5.2% 1.4% 1.3% 1.9% 4.9% 6.1% 5.0% 0.7% 1.2% 9.7% 5.0% 0.8% 2.9% 0.9% 5.6% 2.2% 2.9% 0.1%
Normal weight 31.3% 31.1% 35.6% 31.7% 30.2% 38.3% 27.6% 28.1% 34.2% 22.5% 31.7% 26.3% 30.0% 38.8% 26.1% 25.2% 34.5% 28.2% 34.2% 23.7% 32.5% 32.8% 18.4%
Overweight 35.1% 39.0% 41.3% 35.8% 31.8% 29.0% 38.2% 38.1% 34.9% 35.6% 26.1% 36.6% 36.9% 35.2% 22.4% 34.8% 31.3% 40.3% 37.6% 25.9% 36.5% 33.9% 45.3%
Obese 30.9% 26.4% 21.6% 30.0% 35.0% 27.5% 32.8% 32.5% 29.0% 37.1% 36.1% 32.1% 32.5% 24.8% 41.8% 35.0% 33.4% 28.6% 27.3% 44.8% 28.9% 30.4% 36.2%
Weighted Totals 1,857 232 282 396 952 619 686 552 1,407 450 227 501 680 448 212 162 325 372 785 242 1,614 1,663 187

8
Health Conditions Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment Published July 1, 2017



Weld County 2016 Community Health Survey Data Book

PREVENTIVE HEALTH Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
BEHAVIORS AND All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North South t | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ | <100% FPL|>100% FPL Y N
SCREENINGS ° outhwest | Southeast| ¢ yans Hispanic | ' Pame GED | Post-Hs.| Grad | < s24,000 | $a8,000 | 80,000 | ® ° s °
ROUTINE CHECKUP

In the past year 63.6% 63.1% 72.3% 64.3% 61.3% 51.2% 60.3% 81.4% 64.8% 59.7% 59.1% 59.8% 67.3% 64.6% 57.1% 62.5% 60.0% 64.8% 66.7% 56.7% 64.7% 65.8% 43.8%
1-2 years ago 15.1% 17.4% 12.4% 13.9% 16.3% 19.2% 16.4% 9.0% 15.0% 15.5% 12.6% 19.7% 11.8% 16.4% 17.2% 10.2% 12.2% 12.3% 18.1% 14.1% 15.3% 14.6% 19.9%

2-3 years ago 7.9% 7.7% 4.7% 12.0% 6.7% 13.3% 7.3% 2.8% 7.0% 10.8% 11.3% 6.8% 8.2% 7.1% 9.0% 16.1% 8.4% 7.0% 6.2% 13.8% 7.0% 6.6% 19.6%

3-5 years ago 4.6% 2.6% 2.5% 7.0% 4.8% 6.1% 5.8% 1.7% 5.0% 3.5% 2.9% 5.3% 4.5% 5.0% 4.6% 0.6% 8.7% 5.0% 3.6% 4.9% 4.6% 5.0% 1.1%
5-10 years ago 3.9% 2.5% 4.0% 0.7% 5.6% 8.3% 2.1% 1.3% 4.4% 2.4% 3.9% 2.9% 4.0% 5.0% 3.3% 5.9% 5.3% 5.4% 2.4% 4.6% 3.8% 4.0% 3.6%
>10 years ago 2.5% 3.2% 2.1% 1.3% 3.1% 0.7% 4.7% 1.9% 2.3% 3.2% 2.4% 3.5% 2.5% 1.7% 4.0% 1.2% 4.0% 2.3% 1.8% 2.0% 2.6% 2.3% 4.9%
Never 2.2% 3.5% 2.0% 0.7% 2.3% 1.2% 3.5% 2.0% 1.4% 4.9% 7.7% 2.0% 1.8% 0.2% 4.9% 3.4% 1.4% 3.2% 1.2% 4.0% 2.0% 1.7% 7.2%

Weighted Total 2,050 264 308 429 1,048 692 744 615 1,542 509 268 558 741 483 257 253 371 385 859 293 1,757 1,833 211

DENTAL EXAM/ CLEANING

In the past year 62.1% 62.9% 68.1% 69.8% 57.3% 55.5% 69.6% 60.4% 64.9% 53.6% 42.7% 55.8% 63.3% 78.3% 47.1% 48.9% 50.2% 55.2% 77.6% 47.8% 64.5% 64.6% 41.4%
1-2 years ago 13.5% 17.1% 12.9% 9.0% 14.7% 15.6% 11.7% 13.3% 12.1% 17.8% 21.3% 10.5% 16.2% 8.3% 17.0% 19.9% 12.5% 16.4% 10.2% 18.2% 12.7% 12.5% 21.7%

2-3 years ago 8.0% 10.9% 4.6% 7.6% 8.0% 9.7% 7.6% 6.6% 7.0% 11.0% 10.8% 11.9% 5.5% 6.0% 11.4% 4.6% 13.4% 9.8% 4.6% 12.8% 7.2% 7.9% 9.4%

3-5 years ago 4.7% 2.0% 4.5% 4.1% 5.6% 5.6% 3.3% 5.3% 4.0% 6.8% 3.1% 5.9% 5.3% 3.2% 5.3% 7.1% 9.0% 4.1% 2.5% 5.8% 4.5% 4.5% 6.5%
5-10 years ago 4.6% 1.0% 6.3% 3.6% 5.4% 8.2% 1.4% 4.5% 5.1% 3.2% 0.6% 7.3% 5.3% 2.7% 5.8% 2.5% 5.8% 9.0% 2.2% 4.2% 4.7% 4.4% 6.1%
>10 years ago 3.7% 5.6% 2.9% 2.8% 4.1% 1.9% 3.5% 6.1% 4.5% 1.5% 5.4% 6.2% 2.9% 1.2% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.2% 2.0% 2.6% 3.9% 3.4% 6.8%
Never 3.3% 0.5% 0.9% 3.1% 4.9% 3.5% 2.8% 3.8% 2.4% 6.1% 16.1% 2.4% 1.4% 0.3% 8.3% 12.2% 4.4% 0.3% 0.9% 8.6% 2.4% 2.83% 8.0%
Weighted Totals 2,033 255 309 422 1,049 679 743 610 1,532 500 267 546 738 483 253 179 362 389 850 289 1,744 1,815 211

EYE/ VISION EXAM

In the past year 51.9% 46.6% 59.6% 52.1% 51.2% 43.5% 51.0% 62.3% 53.5% 47.0% 39.2% 48.9% 53.8% 59.6% 37.9% 50.3% 48.3% 51.4% 58.2% 36.3% 54.5% 54.9% 25.6%
1-2 years ago 18.9% 22.9% 17.0% 17.2% 19.4% 19.6% 18.6% 18.6% 19.0% 18.8% 27.3% 23.1% 15.2% 15.0% 24.5% 14.9% 18.5% 17.5% 19.0% 19.0% 18.9% 18.3% 24.3%
2-3 years ago 8.9% 6.8% 9.0% 10.0% 8.8% 7.4% 11.7% 7.2% 8.5% 10.3% 4.3% 9.4% 10.3% 8.9% 3.0% 7.2% 13.0% 12.2% 7.8% 3.4% 9.9% 8.8% 10.2%

3-5 years ago 7.6% 9.3% 5.6% 8.0% 7.7% 9.7% 6.4% 6.8% 6.5% 10.8% 6.6% 8.4% 9.0% 5.0% 8.4% 16.9% 7.0% 4.3% 7.2% 16.4% 6.1% 7.7% 6.3%
5-10 years ago 5.6% 3.6% 3.9% 6.6% 6.4% 11.9% 2.8% 1.9% 6.8% 2.0% 4.3% 5.8% 5.2% 6.7% 12.4% 2.2% 5.0% 9.9% 2.5% 10.5% 4.8% 5.5% 6.4%

>10 years ago 3.2% 4.6% 3.7% 3.0% 2.6% 4.1% 3.4% 2.1% 4.2% 0.3% 2.0% 2.6% 3.5% 4.3% 1.8% 3.0% 3.7% 3.5% 3.4% 1.4% 3.5% 2.7% 8.1%
Never 3.8% 6.2% 1.3% 3.1% 3.9% 3.8% 6.0% 1.1% 1.5% 10.8% 16.3% 1.7% 3.0% 0.5% 12.0% 5.5% 4.6% 1.3% 1.8% 13.1% 2.3% 2.0% 19.0%
Weighted Totals 2,056 263 309 430 1,054 688 751 618 1,540 516 271 563 740 482 256 182 371 392 855 293 1,763 1,833 217

BLOOD PRESSURE CHECK (USPSTF 'A' Recommendation)

In the past year 78.5% 78.2% 86.0% 77.4% 77.1% 71.1% 74.1% 92.3% 82.1% 67.8% 75.8% 72.0% 81.3% 83.3% 68.1% 80.3% 75.4% 82.3% 80.9% 66.7% 80.5% 81.6% 52.6%
1-2 years ago 9.7% 11.6% 7.8% 9.8% 10.1% 11.6% 13.0% 3.6% 8.6% 13.0% 9.0% 13.7% 6.8% 10.1% 9.1% 6.7% 12.0% 5.4% 11.5% 8.8% 9.9% 9.0% 16.0%
2-3 years ago 4.0% 6.9% 2.2% 4.0% 3.3% 7.0% 3.1% 1.7% 2.8% 7.7% 3.5% 3.8% 5.0% 2.9% 6.4% 7.7% 3.8% 3.3% 2.9% 8.3% 3.3% 3.1% 11.9%
3-5 years ago 2.3% 1.4% 1.9% 3.9% 1.9% 2.7% 3.3% 0.5% 2.3% 2.1% 1.0% 4.5% 1.8% 1.1% 1.5% 4.7% 1.8% 3.4% 1.6% 4.0% 2.0% 1.8% 5.4%
5-10 years ago 1.4% 0.2% 1.9% 0.0% 2.2% 2.8% 0.9% 0.4% 1.8% 0.2% 0.2% 1.5% 1.7% 1.4% 3.4% 0.0% 0.7% 3.3% 0.5% 3.0% 1.1% 1.4% 1.0%
>10 years ago 1.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.9% 1.9% 0.0% 2.5% 0.7% 0.6% 2.8% 1.8% 1.5% 1.1% 0.3% 2.9% 0.1% 2.6% 0.9% 0.2% 1.9% 1.0% 1.2% 0.8%

Never 3.0% 1.6% 0.0% 4.0% 3.5% 4.8% 3.1% 0.9% 1.8% 6.5% 8.6% 3.0% 2.3% 0.9% 8.4% 0.5% 3.8% 1.3% 2.3% 7.4% 2.3% 1.9% 12.3%

Weighted Totals 2,051 264 308 429 1,049 692 745 614 1,540 511 268 558 744 482 253 181 371 390 855 290 1,761 1,830 214
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PREVENTIVE HEALTH Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
BE;?;:J:;Q? D | AllWeld | orth | southwest | southeast G;i‘:'::/ 1834 | 35.54 55+ Hﬁgnic Hispanic | <H.S. H(':é;' P::t'_';eis‘ c‘c’i'r':ze <$16,000 5;12?;%(:; z‘;’%%t' i;%;%t $80,001+ | <100% FPL|>100% FPL|  Yes No
IF HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE TREATED & NO DIABETES, BLOOD SUGAR/ DIABETES SCREENING IN PAST YEAR (USPSTF 'B' Recommendation)
Yes 74.2% 74.1% 72.0%  76.7% 753%  746% | 785%  585% | 685%  69.8%  763%  80.7% | 62.8%  61.5%  585%  85.7%  842% | 63.0%  76.0% | 74.7%
No 25.8% 25.9% 280%  23.3% 247%  254% | 215%  415% | 315%  302%  23.7%  193% | 37.2%  385%  415%  143%  158% | 37.0%  240% | 253%
Weighted Totals 252 33 56 137 54 179 198 54 46 64 86 56 34 31 46 51 ) 34 218 244
AMONG WOMEN AGES 21-65 ONLY: PAP SMEAR (USPSTF 'A' Recommendation)
In the past year 412% | 42.5% 51.5% 40.7%  384% 26.6%  27.5% | 21.9%  325%  390%  56.7% | 28.1%  23.2%  38.4%  39.7%  51.3% | 24.9%  448% | 464%  132%
1-2 years ago 24.9% | 13.6% 21.4% 320%  27.5% 21.7%  33.1% 4.1% 30.8%  286%  21.1% | 243%  23.6%  202%  247%  27.3% | 231%  253% | 241%  29.5%
2-3 years ago 11.8% | 18.9% 10.6% 7.2% 13.3% 113%  12.9% | 207%  109%  104%  11.8% | 18.2% 4.1% 145%  13.0%  103% | 127%  115% | 114%  14.1%
3-5 years ago 6.4% 4.6% 6.7% 5.7% 7.7% 6.9% 5.0% 1.4% 9.5% 5.7% 6.3% 5.8% 9.1% 2.1% 10.3% 5.7% 6.9% 6.3% 6.9% 3.8%
510 years ago 1.5% 2.4% 0.0% 2.3% 1.5% 1.6% 1.3% 0.0% 0.9% 2.6% 0.9% 0.3% 3.5% 0.9% 2.3% 1.3% 0.2% 1.8% 0.8% 4.2%
>10 years ago 45% 1.8% 3.5% 5.1% 5.3% 4.9% 3.5% 26.9% 6.7% 0.8% 1.3% 8.9% 13.4% 1.2% 6.4% 1.2% 12.4% 2.8% 43% 5.6%
Never 9.7% 16.1% 6.3% 7.0% 6.3% 7.0% 16.6% | 24.9% 8.7% 12.9% 1.9% 143%  23.0%  22.8% 3.5% 3.0% 19.8% 7.5% 6.2% 29.6%
Weighted Totals 719 101 114 161 337 517 203 59 169 283 208 91 78 109 135 306 130 590 608 110
AMONG MEN AGES 35+: BLOOD CHOLESTEROL TEST (USPSTF 'A’ Recommendation)
In the past year 656% | 69.4% 70.0% 62.4%  63.9% 68.9%  546% | 662%  558%  71.0%  70.6% | 659%  752%  46.9%  680%  694% | 681%  653% | 69.0%  29.8%
1-2 years ago 143% | 14.4% 15.7% 23.2% 9.7% 150%  11.7% 8.9% 159%  14.0%  16.9% | 13.7% 3.3% 15.9%  116%  169% | 17.7%  13.9% | 132%  27.1%
2-3 years ago 6.5% 8.2% 3.6% 9.7% 5.9% 4.4% 13.6% | 101%  10.5% 2.0% 4.9% 9.8% 15.6% 8.5% 4.0% 4.7% 9.1% 6.3% 4.2% 27.8%
3-5 years ago 2.7% 4.5% 2.9% 0.7% 3.2% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 5.5% 0.5% 47% 3.0% 0.0% 1.2% 4.1% 3.0% 0.0% 2.9% 3.0% 0.0%
5-10 years ago 1.9% 2.6% 0.8% 0.4% 3.0% 2.3% 0.6% 0.0% 1.5% 3.1% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 1.5% 0.0% 2.0% 2.1% 0.0%
>10 years ago 3.4% 0.9% 3.5% 3.4% 3.7% 3.2% 4.1% 0.0% 5.1% 5.7% 0.2% 0.8% 0.0% 9.2% 43% 2.1% 0.9% 3.7% 3.0% 8.2%
Never 5.6% 0.0% 3.5% 0.2% 10.5% 2.7% 154% | 14.9% 5.6% 3.7% 0.7% 6.8% 5.9% 18.3% 23% 2.4% 4.2% 5.8% 5.6% 7.1%
Weighted Totals 701 84 119 148 347 539 162 124 206 231 140 66 55 114 145 322 60 641 640 57
AMONG MEN AND WOMEN 50-75: BLOOD STOOL TEST FOR COLON CANCER (USPSTF 'A' Recommendation)
In the past year 187% | 13.4% 28.0% 147%  18.3% 185%  196% | 224%  17.1%  207%  157% | 198%  21.1%  183%  223%  169% | 213%  184% | 20.1% 3.1%
1-2 years ago 9.9% 12.9% 10.3% 13.7% 6.1% 10.9% 5.5% 10.4% 8.6% 9.5% 128% | 127%  12.5% 4.9% 108%  102% | 13.0% 9.5% 10.1% 8.6%
2-3 years ago 8.5% 7.4% 6.6% 5.9% 11.1% 6.8% 16.0% | 10.8% 8.8% 7.8% 13.5% 6.8% 6.3% 144%  11.4% 6.2% 6.0% 8.9% 7.7% 17.1%
3-5 years ago 5.9% 2.7% 4.3% 5.3% 7.9% 7.0% 1.3% 7.1% 3.1% 6.0% 14.5% 5.9% 9.6% 6.7% 47% 5.5% 8.9% 5.5% 5.9% 6.7%
510 years ago 4.1% 3.4% 4.1% 5.3% 3.8% 4.6% 2.1% 1.6% 4.0% 5.2% 11.5% 2.6% 5.8% 2.7% 7.5% 3.7% 3.1% 4.2% 45% 0.5%
>10 years ago 4.1% 3.9% 2.4% 4.3% 45% 5.1% 0.1% 0.0% 5.1% 3.8% 5.2% 2.8% 4.8% 5.1% 4.4% 4.0% 2.3% 4.4% 4.2% 4.1%
Never 48.7% | 56.4% 44.2% 50.9%  48.3% 472%  553% | 47.7%  533%  46.9%  26.8% | 49.5%  39.9%  47.9%  389%  53.5% | 453%  49.2% | 47.6%  59.9%
Weighted Totals 660 76 103 158 320 535 126 83 228 227 234 93 45 111 106 305 78 583 602 53
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PREVENTIVE HEALTH Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
BEHAVIORS AND All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North South t | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ | <100% FPL|>100% FPL Y N
SCREENINGS ° outhwest | Southeast| ¢ yans Hispanic | | Pome GED | Post-Hs.| Grad | < s24,000 | $a8,000 | 80,000 | ® ° s °
AMONG MEN AND WOMEN 50-75: COLONOSCOPY (USPSTF 'A' Recommendation)
In the past year 18.5% 17.0% 14.5% 17.6% 20.9% 19.5% 14.2% 28.0% 16.5% 15.5% 21.1% 22.6% 26.2% 12.4% 14.6% 19.5% 28.5% 17.2% 19.0% 8.9%
1-2 years ago 14.8% 14.5% 16.0% 15.9% 13.9% 14.4% 16.6% 23.6% 16.2% 12.6% 10.3% 16.5% 9.8% 12.6% 19.8% 14.2% 16.5% 14.6% 14.7% 17.6%
2-3 years ago 13.2% 13.3% 13.8% 9.3% 14.8% 12.2% 17.4% 10.0% 14.3% 7.7% 12.8% 14.9% 13.4% 20.7% 8.9% 11.5% 15.3% 12.9% 12.8% 17.8%
3-5 years ago 13.2% 10.8% 15.0% 11.4% 14.2% 14.7% 7.0% 4.9% 11.8% 10.2% 18.7% 13.8% 11.2% 14.1% 19.3% 10.9% 10.8% 13.5% 14.1% 2.0%
5-10 years ago 9.2% 9.7% 9.7% 7.1% 9.8% 9.5% 7.9% 4.0% 7.9% 3.8% 10.8% 3.7% 10.0% 13.0% 9.7% 9.2% 2.2% 10.1% 9.1% 10.7%
>10 years ago 4.1% 2.1% 7.8% 5.0% 2.8% 4.8% 1.1% 0.5% 4.3% 5.8% 4.0% 2.6% 5.8% 3.1% 7.0% 3.6% 2.0% 4.4% 4.0% 6.0%
Never 27.0% 32.7% 23.2% 33.7% 23.6% 24.9% 35.8% 29.0% 29.0% 44.4% 22.3% 25.8% 23.7% 24.0% 20.8% 31.0% 24.7% 27.3% 26.3% 37.1%
Weighted Totals 674 78 104 162 329 546 129 83 229 123 128 94 50 111 108 312 78 596 618 52
FLU SHOT OR NASAL MIST DURING SEPTEMBER 2015-APRIL 2016 FLU SEASON
Yes 48.8% 40.8% 49.2% 46.7% 52.5% 34.4% 46.8% 67.1% 50.4% 44.0% 49.4% 43.4% 47.5% 56.7% 39.5% 52.2% 45.6% 50.6% 51.4% 32.3% 51.5% 50.6% 32.9%
No 49.2% 59.1% 50.8% 51.3% 44.3% 61.6% 52.3% 31.6% 49.2% 49.2% 47.4% 53.4% 50.7% 42.9% 53.0% 45.6% 51.2% 48.9% 48.1% 60.1% 47.3% 47.8% 61.6%
Not Sure 2.1% 0.1% 0.0% 2.0% 3.2% 4.0% 0.9% 1.3% 0.4% 6.8% 3.1% 3.2% 1.8% 0.4% 7.6% 2.2% 3.3% 0.5% 0.5% 7.5% 1.1% 1.6% 5.5%
Weighted Totals 2,076 266 308 432 1,069 699 751 627 1,547 528 279 570 743 483 262 184 372 393 865 298 1,777 1,842 225
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
HABITS: DRIVING | \elq Greeley/ Not H.S S Coll $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001
reeley, 0! . . .. Or ome ollege A = ) - ) -
BEHAVIORS North h h 18-34 3554 55+ H <H.S. <$1 1+ |<100% FPL [>100% FPL| Vi N
orth | Southwest | Southeast | o s Hispanic |  Po¢ S GED | PostH.s. | Grad $16,000 | )1 000 | sag000 | $s0,000 | *E%%° 00% 00% s °

AMONG DRIVERS, USES A SEATBELT WHEN DRIVING

Never 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 1.2% 0.1% 0.6% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4%
Rarely 0.8% 0.2% 0.6% 0.6% 1.2% 0.8% 0.5% 1.2% 1.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.9% 1.2% 0.6% 1.0% 0.6% 1.2% 0.6% 0.8% 0.6% 0.8% 0.9% 0.3%
Sometimes 1.3% 1.0% 2.6% 1.9% 0.7% 1.2% 1.2% 1.6% 1.6% 0.5% 0.7% 1.7% 2.0% 0.3% 3.5% 1.8% 0.3% 0.5% 1.5% 3.1% 1.1% 1.3% 1.6%
Usually 4.8% 3.1% 5.0% 2.8% 6.3% 3.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.1% 3.9% 2.3% 7.4% 4.4% 3.9% 5.5% 5.7% 6.7% 2.7% 4.6% 9.1% 4.2% 4.0% 11.2%
Always 92.4% 95.2% 91.8% 92.2% 91.8% 93.4% 92.7% 91.0% 91.5% 95.2% 97.1% 88.1% 92.4% 95.1% 89.4% 91.9% 91.9% 93.9% 92.9% 86.8% 93.3% 93.2% 86.4%
Weighted Totals 2,004 259 304 426 1,014 680 741 583 1,498 506 246 547 734 477 219 178 363 385 858 258 1,746 1,772 225

AMONG DRIVERS, TALKS ON PHONE WHEN DRIVING

Never 23.6% 22.6% 15.6% 23.9% 26.0% 18.5% 15.5% 39.7% 18.3% 39.0% 57.1% 33.5% 16.2% 8.0% 59.8% 39.3% 31.6% 15.7% 12.5% 51.9% 19.9% 22.2% 34.1%
Rarely 35.2% 26.3% 33.9% 35.7% 36.9% 30.0% 37.3% 38.5% 37.0% 29.6% 25.6% 35.7% 38.4% 34.1% 20.8% 39.5% 39.3% 40.5% 33.5% 25.1% 36.5% 35.3% 33.6%
Sometimes 34.8% 45.1% 43.4% 33.3% 31.0% 47.5% 36.7% 17.9% 38.7% 23.4% 12.5% 26.5% 37.9% 50.2% 15.3% 19.3% 25.9% 33.8% 46.5% 19.3% 36.9% 35.6% 29.0%
Usually 4.5% 5.0% 5.3% 4.5% 4.3% 3.0% 7.3% 2.8% 4.4% 4.9% 3.6% 3.3% 5.6% 4.7% 2.6% 0.1% 1.9% 6.2% 6.2% 1.1% 5.0% 4.8% 2.3%
Always 1.9% 1.1% 1.8% 2.7% 1.7% 1.1% 3.2% 1.2% 1.5% 3.0% 1.2% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 1.5% 1.8% 1.3% 3.9% 1.3% 2.6% 1.8% 2.0% 0.9%
Weighted Totals 1,961 259 304 411 984 664 725 572 1,463 497 219 545 724 474 197 160 363 386 856 225 1,736 1,728 225

AMONG DRIVERS, READS AND SENDS TEXTS/EMAILS WHEN DRIVING

Never 58.9% 50.5% 56.8% 62.9% 60.1% 45.3% 53.1% 81.9% 55.9% 67.8% 90.2% 68.2% 53.7% 42.0% 84.8% 86.9% 64.5% 56.0% 46.7% 80.2% 56.2% 57.7% 69.2%
Rarely 27.4% 30.9% 29.4% 22.2% 27.9% 39.0% 27.9% 13.3% 29.4% 21.5% 4.5% 22.4% 31.4% 37.8% 11.3% 12.5% 26.9% 26.8% 34.5% 14.7% 29.1% 27.9% 22.5%
Sometimes 12.1% 15.7% 13.2% 13.3% 10.5% 15.3% 16.1% 3.4% 13.0% 9.5% 5.0% 7.8% 13.6% 18.0% 3.2% 0.0% 7.3% 14.9% 17.2% 5.0% 13.0% 12.8% 7.0%
Usually 0.9% 1.1% 0.1% 0.4% 1.3% 0.0% 2.0% 0.5% 1.0% 0.4% 0.0% 1.3% 0.5% 1.3% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 0.8% 0.1% 1.0% 0.8% 1.3%
Always 0.7% 1.9% 0.4% 1.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.8% 0.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.4% 0.3% 0.8% 1.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.0%
Weighted Totals 1,950 255 302 409 983 663 712 574 1,451 498 221 535 719 475 195 161 361 383 850 223 1,727 1,718 224

AMONG DRIVERS, DRIVES AFTER USING MARIJUANA

Never 96.2% 100.0% 95.9% 95.6% 95.5% 92.6% 98.1% 97.9% 95.3% 98.9% 95.0% 95.2% 96.3% 97.7% 88.3% 98.2% 98.3% 94.7% 97.4% 90.4% 96.9% 96.5% 93.7%
Rarely 2.3% 0.0% 3.8% 2.4% 2.4% 4.8% 0.9% 1.2% 2.8% 0.7% 5.0% 3.0% 1.8% 1.0% 9.3% 0.4% 1.5% 2.2% 1.5% 8.1% 1.6% 2.3% 2.1%
Sometimes 0.5% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 1.0% 1.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
Usually 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 1.4% 0.0% 0.1% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1% 3.8%
Always 0.5% 0.0% 0.1% 1.4% 0.4% 0.8% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 1.1% 0.2% 1.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.1% 0.7% 0.9% 0.5% 0.6% 0.0%
Weighted Totals 1,890 266 290 401 947 640 698 552 1,422 468 213 519 694 465 183 151 353 382 822 211 1,679 1,670 212

AMONG DRIVERS, DRIVES AFTER DRINKING ALCOHOL

Never 83.7% 85.5% 83.3% 85.6% 82.3% 85.9% 80.8% 84.7% 81.6% 89.9% 92.6% 86.7% 85.6% 73.3% 95.5% 90.9% 87.0% 81.5% 79.3% 97.1% 82.0% 82.9% 89.7%
Rarely 13.5% 11.8% 14.5% 12.8% 14.2% 12.4% 15.2% 12.7% 15.1% 8.7% 7.4% 11.0% 11.9% 21.5% 3.9% 8.0% 10.3% 14.9% 17.4% 2.5% 14.9% 14.0% 9.6%
Sometimes 2.5% 2.2% 2.1% 1.3% 3.2% 1.2% 4.0% 2.0% 2.9% 1.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.4% 4.3% 0.4% 0.4% 2.0% 3.2% 3.1% 0.4% 2.7% 2.7% 0.7%
Usually 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
Always 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Weighted Totals 1,904 254 291 406 951 641 702 561 1,429 475 217 519 699 469 182 154 356 383 830 212 1,693 1,685 211
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Habits: Alcohol, Tobacco, Marijuana

Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment

Published July 1, 2017

HABITS: TOBACCO, Al Weld Region e Age - tEthmclty — Educatlosn = - sl::c:)n(;: - FPL Status Health Ins. Status
reeley, O . . .. Or ome ollege A = ) - ) -
MARIJUANA, ALCOHOL North | Southwest | Southeast 1834 | 35.54 55+ Nt h <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ [<100% FPL|>100% FPL| ¥ N
° outhwest | Southeast|  Evans Hispanic | ' Pome GED | PostH.s. | Grad | $24,000 | 48,000 | $80,000 | * ° es °
HAS SMOKED AT LEAST 100 CIGARETTES IN LIFETIME
Yes 35.9% | 26.9% 35.7% 347%  395% | 27.7%  325%  495% | 37.2%  32.0% | 456%  420%  37.0%  22.1% | 59.9%  41.8%  32.6%  422%  259% | 519%  333% | 360%  353%
No 64.1% | 73.1% 64.3% 653%  605% | 72.3%  675%  50.5% | 62.8%  68.0% | 544%  58.0%  63.0%  77.9% | 401%  582%  674%  57.8%  741% | 481%  66.7% | 64.0%  64.7%
Weighted Total 1,955 259 295 394 1,006 676 698 582 1,472 484 244 544 698 469 248 172 347 370 819 278 1,677 1,740 209
PAST 30 DAY CIGARETTE USE
Yes, some days 3.6% 5.8% 2.0% 2.4% 41% 4.9% 3.5% 2.2% 2.8% 5.9% 7.2% 3.6% 3.2% 2.2% 9.4% 22% 4.8% 2.9% 2.0% 10.0% 2.6% 2.8% 9.9%
Yes, every day 8.0% 4.7% 6.2% 8.6% 9.4% 6.0% 10.0% 7.9% 8.0% 8.2% 122%  11.0% 7.6% 2.9% 17.7% 9.9% 9.6% 7.6% 43% 18.4% 6.3% 8.0% 8.9%
No 88.4% | 89.5% 91.8% 89.0%  86.5% | 89.0%  865%  89.9% | 89.2%  859% | 807%  853%  89.1%  94.9% | 72.9%  879%  856%  89.5%  937% | 716%  91.1% | 89.2%  812%
Weighted Totals 2,047 264 301 420 1,063 699 736 612 1,534 514 259 567 739 482 251 182 370 384 860 287 1,761 1,818 21
PAST 30 DAY CHEW/SPIT TOBACCO OR OTHER SMOKELESS PRODUCT USE
Yes, some days 12% 2.6% 0.0% 0.1% 1.8% 1.8% 1.0% 0.7% 1.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 2.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.1% 1.5% 0.0% 1.4% 1.1% 23%
Yes, every day 2.2% 2.0% 1.5% 4.4% 1.6% 2.4% 2.1% 2.0% 2.7% 0.4% 1.4% 3.8% 1.6% 1.6% 1.4% 2.6% 0.7% 2.5% 2.8% 1.5% 2.3% 2.4% 0.3%
No 96.7% | 95.4% 98.5% 95.4%  96.6% | 95.8%  96.9%  97.3% | 958%  992% | 98.6%  958%  964%  97.0% | 986%  97.4%  965%  97.4%  957% | 985%  96.4% | 96.6%  97.4%
Weighted Totals 2,016 262 301 407 1,048 692 726 599 1,519 498 247 552 737 480 237 177 368 382 852 275 1,742 1,797 211
PAST 30 DAY CIGAR/CIGARILLO/PIPE/HOOKAH USE
Yes, some days 2.0% 1.8% 3.7% 0.9% 2.0% 2.6% 1.4% 2.0% 2.4% 0.9% 0.5% 23% 1.8% 2.8% 0.8% 3.2% 2.6% 0.7% 2.4% 0.7% 2.2% 2.0% 2.1%
Yes, every day 0.5% 0.1% 0.5% 0.8% 0.4% 0.0% 0.3% 1.1% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.7% 0.3% 0.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.3% 0.7% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%
No 97.5% | 98.1% 95.8% 98.2%  97.5% | 97.4%  982%  96.9% | 97.0%  99.0% | 99.5%  973%  97.4%  97.0% | 98.4%  963%  96.9%  98.8%  97.3% | 98.6%  97.4% | 975%  97.9%
Weighted Totals 2,047 264 303 418 1,063 699 733 615 1,533 515 258 571 737 482 249 183 370 383 862 285 1,762 1,822 217
PAST 30 DAY E-CIGARETTES/PERSONAL VAPORIZER/OTHER E-SYSTEM USE
Yes, some days 1.8% 0.1% 2.4% 2.5% 1.7% 3.7% 0.6% 0.9% 2.4% 0.0% 3.2% 0.5% 2.5% 1.4% 4.1% 2.1% 3.3% 0.1% 11% 3.9% 1.4% 1.9% 0.3%
Yes, every day 1.2% 0.2% 1.1% 2.2% 1.1% 2.1% 0.6% 0.7% 1.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.8% 2.1% 0.4% 2.3% 4.4% 0.2% 0.7% 0.8% 4.6% 0.6% 1.0% 2.8%
No 97.1% | 99.7% 96.5% 95.4%  97.1% | 942%  98.8%  983% | 96.6%  984% | 963%  98.7%  954%  982% | 93.6%  93.5%  965%  99.2%  981% | 914%  980% | 97.1%  96.9%
Weighted Totals 2,025 263 298 411 1,052 696 723 605 1,516 509 251 558 737 478 243 178 366 380 858 280 1,744 1,799 218
PAST 30 DAY MARIJUANA (MEDICAL USE)
Yes, some days 2.8% 23% 3.4% 2.9% 2.9% 4.2% 2.1% 2.2% 3.5% 0.9% 0.8% 3.5% 3.4% 2.3% 5.4% 3.3% 1.4% 4.8% 1.8% 5.6% 2.4% 2.7% 3.6%
Yes, every day 2.1% 0.0% 2.2% 3.6% 2.1% 3.5% 1.5% 1.3% 2.6% 0.6% 3.1% 3.3% 2.2% 0.1% 5.3% 0.8% 1.8% 2.9% 13% 4.2% 1.8% 1.8% 4.7%
No 95.0% | 97.7% 94.3% 935%  951% | 923%  96.4%  96.5% | 93.9%  985% | 96.1%  932%  944%  97.6% | 89.3%  960%  96.8%  92.4%  969% | 903%  958% | 955%  91.7%
Weighted Totals 2,042 264 300 418 1,060 698 733 611 1,528 514 256 567 737 481 248 182 370 383 858 284 1,758 1,816 218
PAST 30 DAY MARIJUANA (RECREATIONAL USE)
Yes, some days 4.9% 4.0% 6.3% 1.6% 6.0% 7.1% 4.8% 2.5% 5.2% 3.8% 5.5% 4.8% 5.7% 33% 5.6% 1.9% 9.0% 4.7% 3.6% 5.6% 4.8% 4.6% 7.4%
Yes, every day 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 3.6% 5.3% 1.5% 0.4% 3.1% 0.7% 3.2% 4.0% 1.5% 1.9% 7.8% 0.0% 2.2% 4.1% 0.9% 6.7% 1.8% 23% 4.4%
No 92.6% | 96.0% 93.7% 94.8%  90.5% | 87.6%  93.7%  97.1% | 91.7%  955% | 91.3%  912%  92.8%  947% | 86.6%  981%  88.8%  913%  955% | 87.7%  934% | 93.1%  88.2%
Weighted Totals 2,027 265 299 408 1,056 698 723 606 1,517 510 251 559 739 479 243 177 369 380 859 280 1,747 1,801 218
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HABITS: TOBACCO, Al Weld Region e Age - tEthmclty — Educatlosn = - sl::c:)n(;: - FPL Status Health Ins. Status
reeley, O . . .. Or ome ollege A = ) - ) -
MARIJUANA, ALCOHOL North | Southwest | Southeast 1834 | 35-54 55+ oty <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ [<100% FPL|>100% FPL| ¥ N
° outhwest | Southeast|  ans Hispanic | ' Pame GED | PostH.s. | Grad | $24,000 | 48,000 | $80,000 | * * kil i s °
PAST 30 DAY ALCOHOL USE
Yes, some days 46.2% | 50.8% 53.5% 40.9%  454% | 553%  49.1%  32.3% | 505%  333% | 19.1%  356%  51.9%  646% | 239%  23.2%  445%  52.7%  554% | 28.0%  492% | 486%  264%
Yes, every day 2.7% 3.5% 3.0% 3.4% 2.0% 0.5% 2.9% 4.8% 3.5% 0.3% 0.0% 1.9% 3.2% 43% 0.2% 1.7% 1.2% 3.3% 4.0% 0.1% 3.1% 2.7% 2.2%
No 51.1% | 45.6% 43.5% 55.7%  52.6% | 441%  47.9%  62.8% | 46.0%  66.4% | 80.9%  626%  44.9%  311% | 759%  751%  543%  44.0%  406% | 71.9%  47.7% | 487%  71.4%
Weighted Totals 2,046 262 303 421 1,062 696 734 616 1,532 514 261 566 737 483 251 182 371 381 861 286 1,760 1,817 21
CURRENT SMOKER (cigarettes, cigars, pipes, e-cigs)
Yes 14.9% | 11.2% 13.9% 163%  16.1% | 156%  155%  135% | 144%  165% | 238%  175%  14.3% 8.1% 321%  189%  17.8%  12.0% 9.2% 351%  116% | 144%  19.7%
No 85.1% | 88.8% 86.1% 83.7%  839% | 844%  845%  86.5% | 856%  835% | 762%  825%  857%  91.9% | 67.9%  81.1%  822%  88.0%  90.8% | 64.9%  884% | 856%  80.3%
Weighted Totals 2,033 263 300 414 1,056 696 726 610 1,522 510 255 562 739 477 247 179 366 381 860 285 1,748 1,804 21
CURRENT CIGARETTE SMOKER INCLUDING E-CIGARETTES
Yes 133% | 10.8% 10.0% 151%  145% | 143%  142%  110% | 12.5%  156% | 235%  150%  13.5% 5.6% 31.4%  168%  163%  11.2% 7.1% 34.5% 9.9% 126%  19.4%
No 86.7% | 89.2% 90.0% 84.9%  855% | 857%  858%  89.0% | 875%  844% | 765%  85.0%  86.5%  944% | 68.6%  83.2%  837%  88.8%  92.9% | 655%  90.1% | 87.4%  80.6%
Weighted Totals 2,027 263 208 413 1,054 696 726 605 1,518 509 254 558 739 477 246 178 366 381 857 283 1,744 1,799 21
CURRENT TOBACCO USER INCLUDING E-CIGARETTES AND CHEW
Yes 17.2% | 14.1% 15.1% 203%  178% | 181%  17.7%  154% | 17.1%  17.5% | 256%  21.2%  156%  10.3% | 33.2%  21.0%  184%  145%  124% | 364%  14.1% | 168%  20.3%
No 82.8% | 85.9% 84.9% 79.7%  82.2% | 81.9%  823%  84.6% | 82.9%  825% | 744%  78.8%  844%  89.7% | 66.8%  790%  816%  855%  87.6% | 63.6%  859% | 832%  799%
Weighted Totals 2,021 262 300 412 1,048 689 726 605 1,522 499 251 554 739 477 243 178 366 381 853 281 1,740 1,800 214
TOBACCO USER (NO E-CIGARETTES)
Yes 156% | 13.9% 13.3% 165%  167% | 147%  17.1%  146% | 154%  159% | 21.8%  21.0%  13.0% 9.9% 294%  166%  166%  13.9%  116% | 305%  131% | 151%  197%
No 84.4% | 86.1% 86.7% 835%  833% | 853%  829%  854% | 846%  841% | 782%  79.0%  87.0%  90.1% | 70.6%  83.4%  83.4%  86.1%  884% | 695%  86.9% | 849%  80.3%
Weighted Totals 2,028 262 303 412 1,052 692 729 607 1,527 501 252 558 739 480 243 179 369 383 854 281 1,747 1,805 214
SMOKER STATUS
N ked
(<1e0v08(r:i;r:rc:ettees) 64.1% | 73.1% 64.3% 653%  605% | 723%  67.5%  505% | 62.8%  680% | 54.4%  580%  63.0%  77.9% | 401%  582%  67.4%  57.8%  74.1% | 481%  667% | 64.0%  64.7%
F k
°'22'r:':c)’ er 2.9% 2.3% 1.8% 1.1% 42% 5.6% 1.7% 1.1% 3.2% 1.9% 0.0% 4.4% 4.1% 0.8% 6.1% 0.0% 3.2% 3.5% 2.1% 5.2% 2.5% 2.4% 6.6%
F k
°'22'r:':c)’ er 223% | 16.3% 26.0% 230%  227% | 139%  17.7%  37.4% | 241%  168% | 24.8%  24.9%  225%  17.5% | 289%  28.8%  165%  29.9%  17.9% | 22.1% = 223% | 233%  13.3%
Current smok
(noui'r:::n::f’stz;) 4.4% 4.2% 1.5% 3.9% 5.7% 5.2% 43% 3.5% 3.0% 8.5% 9.7% 5.9% 3.9% 0.5% 13.3% 6.5% 4.0% 3.8% 1.7% 14.1% 2.8% 3.7% 9.9%
thini‘i‘;;e;;sm:k;:ﬁng 4.1% 3.6% 3.6% 4.4% 4.4% 1.6% 5.8% 5.1% 4.8% 2.1% 5.3% 5.7% 3.8% 2.2% 8.0% 2.4% 6.4% 4.0% 2.4% 6.9% 3.7% 4.3% 2.9%
E:‘;::;:::E; 2.3% 0.5% 2.8% 2.5% 2.5% 1.4% 3.0% 2.3% 2.1% 2.9% 5.9% 1.1% 2.7% 1.1% 3.7% 4.1% 2.6% 1.0% 1.9% 3.7% 2.0% 2.2% 2.7%
Weighted Totals 1,955 259 295 394 1,006 676 698 582 1,472 484 244 544 698 469 248 172 347 370 819 278 1,677 1,740 209
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HABITS: TOBACCO, Al Weld Region e Age - tEthmclty — Educatlosn = - $I;:c:)rg: . FPL Status Health Ins. Status
reeley, O . . .. Or ome ollege A = ) - ) -

MARIJUANA, ALCOHOL North | Southwest | Southeast 1834 | 35.54 55+ Nt h <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ [<100% FPL|>100% FPL| ¥ N

° outhwest | Southeast|  Evans Hispanic | ' rome GED | PostH.s. | Grad | $24,000 | 48,000 | $80,000 | * ° es °
CURRENT MARLUANA USER

Yes 9.7% 4.6% 10.8% 7.8% 115% | 14.9% 8.4% 5.2% 11.0% 5.6% 9.5% 107%  10.4% 7.4% 15.2% 4.6% 128%  12.9% 6.4% 13.8% 9.0% 9.3% 13.0%
No 903% | 95.4% 89.2% 92.2%  885% | 851%  916%  948% | 89.0%  944% | 90.5%  89.3%  89.6%  926% | 848%  954%  872%  87.1%  936% | 862%  91.0% | 907%  87.0%
Weighted Totals 2,029 265 300 409 1,055 698 724 607 1,519 510 251 561 739 478 243 177 369 382 858 281 1,748 1,803 218

AMONG CURRENT SMOKERS, INTENTION TO QUIT

Do not intend to stop 40.7% 36.2% 45.2% 63.6% 32.8% 32.1% 30.7% 63.3% 46.5% 46.6% 37.7% 30.7% 43.4% 28.0% 57.1% 32.8% 36.5% 64.0%

Thinking about quitting| 38.3% 40.7% 35.0% 19.6% 44.1% 46.5% 48.6% 15.3% 25.3% 45.0% 36.7% 49.6% 45.3% 40.7% 28.0% 43.4% 41.9% 18.6%

19.8% 11.3% 31.3% 14.9% 23.9% 21.6% 17.4%
45 32 49 69 142 178 32

23.1% 19.7% 16.8% 23.1% 21.5% 20.8% 21.4% 28.2% 8.5% 25.6%
42 127 56 91 64 146 65 51 69 73

Planning to quit 21.0%
Weighted Totals 211

AMONG CURRENT MARIJUANA USERS, NUMBER OF TIMES USED MARIJUANA (PAST 30 DAYS)

None 0.3% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4%
1-2 Times 9.0% 10.3% 2.0% 11.0% 5.5% 12.6% 1.4% 15.1% 14.8% 3.5% 5.1% 17.4% 9.2% 3.3% 10.4% 8.8%
3-4 Times 3.3% 2.4% 4.6% 1.2% 0.7% 5.3% 1.4% 2.1% 11.4% 45% 1.2% 0.6% 7.3% 2.1% 3.7% 3.5%
5-9 Times 21.8% 11.2% 8.1% 21.4% 27.5% 14.1% 31.0% 16.5% 25.2% 27.2% 29.6% 3.6% 24.2% 28.9% 20.1% 20.7%
10 or more Times 65.6% 76.1% 83.3% 66.4% 66.2% 68.0% 66.3% 65.5% 48.6% 64.9% 64.0% 78.4% 58.1% 65.7% 65.5% 66.7%
Weighted Totals 194 31 31 121 104 61 59 75 36 36 47 48 55 38 156 164
Mean 29.4 27.0 2238 36.9 333 275 22.4 25.4 445 28.6 236 52.0 16.9 24.4 30.6 29.1
sD (57.0) (37.7) (15.2) (73.6) (70.6) (38.6) (16.9) (31.6) (117.8) (27.1) (23.4) (103.8)  (25.1) (22.0) (62.7) (59.6)
AMONG CURRENT ALCOHOL USERS, NUMBER OF BINGE DRINKING EPISODES (PAST 30 DAYS)
None 47.6% 44.1% 53.3% 52.1% 45.5% 42.8% 44.8% 60.8% 48.8% 41.8% 14.8% 41.4% 47.5% 56.4% 20.3% 52.7% 46.0% 45.9% 51.6% 42.6% 48.0% 49.3% 23.3%
1-2 Times 24.9% 32.0% 28.1% 18.5% 23.7% 31.9% 22.2% 17.1% 23.3% 32.2% 38.6% 20.8% 27.2% 22.6% 38.4% 19.3% 21.2% 25.7% 24.6% 29.7% 24.4% 25.1% 23.4%
3-4 Times 12.5% 9.6% 6.1% 11.5% 15.9% 13.4% 13.8% 8.8% 12.3% 13.6% 22.4% 17.6% 11.8% 8.7% 28.8% 9.6% 18.2% 10.7% 9.7% 21.6% 11.7% 12.4% 10.6%
5-9 Times 5.5% 4.8% 3.6% 11.3% 4.2% 4.8% 7.6% 3.2% 5.9% 3.4% 0.0% 7.0% 5.4% 5.5% 0.0% 2.3% 5.5% 4.7% 6.8% 0.4% 6.0% 4.9% 15.3%
10 or more Times 9.5% 9.5% 8.9% 6.6% 10.7% 7.2% 11.5% 10.2% 9.7% 9.0% 24.2% 13.2% 8.2% 6.8% 12.6% 16.0% 9.1% 13.1% 7.3% 5.7% 9.9% 8.4% 27.5%
Weighted Totals 991 141 169 183 500 389 379 223 818 173 48 209 402 332 59 a4 170 212 506 81 911 924 62
Mean 32 2.8 2.5 2.4 3.9 2.8 3.9 2.7 32 3.2 8.2 3.6 33 2.2 5.9 3.7 35 42 2.3 4.0 32 2.7 10.3
(SD) (8.7) (6.1) (5.7) (4.5) (11.4) (9.2) (9.4) (6.1) (9.1) (6.7) (11.8) (5.9) (11.3) (5) (17.6) (7.4) (7.3) (12.5) (4.8) (15.2) (7.9) (6.8) (21.6)
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
HABITS: HEAL All Weld Greele Not - H.S. or Some | College 16,000- 24,001- 48,001-
North | Southwest Southeast | Evan:/ 18-34 | 35-54 ‘ 55+ Hispanic Hispanic <H.S. ‘ GED G ’ Grag <$16,000 $$ 24,000 $$4 8,000 $$80,000 | $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
ONE OR LESS SERVINGS OF FRUIT PER DAY
Lessthanone serving | 16.7% | 9.1% 15.5% 20.1% 17.8% 180%  153%  17.0% | 17.9% 131% 260%  223%  133%  104% 24.3% 22% 16.7% 2.7% 10.6% 246%  154% | 165%  19.0%
One or more servings | 83.3% | 90.9% 84.5% 79.9% 82.2% 820%  847%  83.0% | 82.1% 86.9% 740%  T7.0%  867%  89.6% 75.7% 77.8% 83.3% 77.3% 89.4% 75.4%  84.6% | 835%  81.0%
Weighted Totals 2,050 265 305 423 1,057 699 734 618 1,538 513 260 569 739 482 260 171 365 393 862 294 1756 | 1,825 217
ONE OR LESS SERVINGS OF VEGETABLES PER DAY
Less thanone serving | 9.1% 5.5% 6.6% 9.2% 10.8% 105%  74% 9.6% 7.9% 126% 22%  125%  5.6% 3.3% 15.8% 15.3% 103% 11.3% 4.3% 3% 7.0% 38%  11.8%
One or more servings | 90.9% | 94.5% 93.4% 90.8% 89.2% 89.5%  92.6%  90.4% | 92.1% 87.4% 77.8%  87.5%  944%  967% 84.2% 84.7% 89.7% 88.7% 95.7% 787%  93.0% | 912%  88.2%
Weighted Totals 2,053 265 308 423 1,057 692 739 623 1,543 511 267 561 743 482 260 174 370 394 855 298 1,755 | 1,836 209
TWO OR MORE SERVINGS OF FRUIT PER DAY
Yes 46.0% | 47.4% 44.9% 49.8% 441% | 46.7%  456%  456% | 4A5% 50.3% 392%  403%  47.8%  53.6% 39.9% 52.9% 41.6% 44.3% 49.0% 445%  462% | 453%  51.8%
No 54.0% | 52.6% 55.1% 50.2% 55.9% 533%  544%  54.4% | 555% 49.7% 60.8%  59.7%  522%  464% 60.1% 47.1% 58.4% 55.7% 51.0% 555%  53.8% | 547%  482%
Weighted Totals 2,050 265 305 423 1,057 699 734 618 1,538 513 260 569 739 482 260 171 365 393 862 294 1756 | 1,825 217
THREE OR MORE SERVINGS OF VEGETABLES PER DAY
Yes 250% | 23.9% 26.5% 25.0% 24.3% 278%  260%  20.7% | 264% 20.9% 195%  185%  262%  33.7% 24.2% 19.3% 207% 23.5% 29.0% 215%  256% | 25.7%  193%
No 75.0% | 761% 73.5% 75.0% 75.7% 722%  740%  793% | 73.6% 79.1% 805%  815%  73.8%  66.3% 75.8% 80.7% 79.3% 76.5% 71.0% 785%  744% | 743%  807%
Weighted Totals 2,053 265 308 423 1,057 692 739 623 1,543 511 267 561 743 482 260 174 370 394 855 208 1,755 | 1,836 209
FIVE OR MORE SERVINGS OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLES PER DAY
Yes 195% | 20.2% 17.4% 20.9% 18.8% 194%  22.0%  169% | 200% 182% 156%  141%  201%  27.3% 20.0% 16.6% 17.1% 13.5% 23.8% 187%  197% | 197%  182%
No 805% | 78.8% 82.6% 79.1% 81.2% 806%  78.0%  83.1% | 80.0% 81.8% 84.4%  859%  79.9%  72.7% 80.0% 83.4% 82.9% 86.5% 76.2% 813%  80.3% | 803%  81.8%
Weighted Totals 2,061 265 308 423 1,065 699 739 624 1,544 518 267 569 743 482 260 175 371 394 862 208 1,763 | 1837 216
DRINKS SUGAR SWEETENED BEVERAGES AT LEAST ONCE PER DAY
Yes 47.4% | 455% 46.7% 44.6% 49.1% 541%  50.8%  35.8% | 40.0% 69.2% 652%  520%  45.8%  34.1% 633% 51.8% 53.0% 43.8% 40.9% 67.8%  43.9% | 46.0%  59.8%
No 526% | 54.5% 53.3% 55.4% 509% | 45.9%  492%  64.2% | 60.0% 30.8% 34.8%  48.0%  542%  659% 36.7% 48.2% 47.0% 56.2% 59.1% 322%  561% | 540%  402%
Weighted Totals 2,071 265 308 434 1,064 699 745 627 1,545 525 275 570 743 482 260 185 370 394 862 208 1773 | 1837 225
HOW OFTEN DRINKS SUGAR SWEETENED BEVERAGES
Never or rarely 526% | 54.5% 53.3% 55.4% 509% | 45.9%  492%  64.2% | 60.0% 30.8% 348%  48.0%  542%  65.9% 36.7% 48.2% 47.0% 56.2% 59.1% 322%  561% | 540%  402%
Once per day 252% | 34.7% 34.4% 20.0% 22.0% 310%  233%  21.0% | 21.1% 37.2% 26.0%  253%  257%  23.8% 29.1% 20.3% 27.2% 26.1% 23.8% 23.4%  255% | 250%  27.0%
2-3 times per day 18.0% | 9.8% 9.9% 22.7% 20.6% 17.9%  232%  12.0% | 153% 25.9% 313%  211%  162%  9.6% 23.7% 28.3% 19.4% 16.2% 14.3% 321%  157% | 163%  32.5%
4-5 times per day 3.7% 1.1% 2.4% 1.8% 5.5% 5.3% 3.1% 2.5% 3.3% 4.6% 5.1% 5.5% 3.7% 0.4% 7.5% 2.8% 6.1% 1.4% 2.6% 9.8% 2.6% 41% 0.2%
6+ times per day 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1.0% 0.0% 11% 0.4% 0.2% 1.5% 2.8% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 3.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 2.6% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0%
Weighted Totals 2,011 265 308 434 1,064 699 745 627 1,545 525 275 570 743 482 260 185 370 394 862 298 1773 | 1837 225
AMONG SSB DRINKERS, TYPICAL SERVING SIZE OF SSB
Small (8 oz or less) 322% | 334% 30.7% 35.8% 30.9% 340%  251%  407% | 30.9% 35.6% 349%  33.0%  316%  304% 33.2% 30.9% 36.9% 28.6% 31.8% 298%  32.7% | 314%  38.2%
Medium (12—-160z) | 59.8% | 61.0% 64.5% 55.6% 60.1% 57.8%  64.6%  552% | 61.0% 56.7% 562%  61.3%  59.7%  60.3% 55.0% 56.9% 59.0% 61.0% 61.7% 56.8%  60.3% | 60.4%  55.7%
targe i?z: than 8.0% 5.7% 4.8% 8.6% 9.0% 82%  103%  41% 8.2% 7.6% 8.9% 5.7% 8.7% 9.4% 11.7% 12.2% 4% 10.5% 6.5% 135%  7.0% 8.2% 6.2%
Weighted Totals 1,626 206 247 318 856 597 627 402 1,164 462 235 456 582 353 213 140 293 318 661 261 1366 | 1429 190
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
HABITS: HEAL All Weld Greeley/ | ‘ Not ‘ H.S. or Some ’ College $16,000- $24,001- | $48,001- |
North Southwest Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hispanic <H.S. <$16,000 ! 4 4 ,001+ <1 FPL|>1 FPL Y, N
| vt Y | Evans Hispanic | Pom GED | Post-HS. | Grad s 24,000 | sas000 | ssoo00 | 8000 e e s °
IN THE PAST MONTH, PARTICIPATED IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR EXERCISE
Yes 74.0% 76.5% 84.0% 79.6% 68.9% 81.1% 71.1% 69.6% 80.0% 56.8% 42.7% 66.0% 83.5% 86.8% 40.8% 40.6% 62.8% 77.7% 86.3% 49.3% 78.2% 76.5% 52.7%
No 25.1% 22.7% 15.3% 19.8% 30.1% 18.8% 28.5% 28.2% 19.3% 42.1% 54.8% 32.8% 16.1% 13.0% 4.2% 1.1% 36.7% 22.0% 13.6% 47.3% 21.4% 22.7% 46.0%
Not Sure 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 1.0% 0.1% 0.4% 2.2% 0.7% 1.1% 2.5% 1.2% 0.4% 0.2% 257.2% 183.6% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 3.4% 0.4% 0.8% 1.3%
Weighted Totals 2,058 264 305 428 1,061 695 738 625 1,532 526 274 565 739 479 371 388 859 294 1,764 1,828 222
AMONG WALKERS: WALKS AT LEAST 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Yes 31.2% 30.5% 26.4% 41.3% 28.3% 34.2% 28.0% 32.0% 29.8% 36.1% 40.2% 33.8% 30.8% 26.0% 26.6% 36.3% 33.1% 37.5% 28.2% 32.8% 31.1% 31.2% 28.7%
No 68.8% 69.5% 73.6% 58.7% 71.7% 65.8% 72.0% 68.0% 70.2% 63.9% 59.8% 66.2% 69.2% 74.0% 73.4% 63.7% 66.9% 62.5% 71.8% 67.2% 68.9% 68.8% 71.3%
Weighted Totals 1,150 154 176 274 548 417 447 286 882 268 123 272 450 305 103 86 198 216 548 125 1,025 1,029 115
AT LEAST FIVE DAYS OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY
Yes 70.2% 71.7% 75.6% 72.9% 67.3% 75.0% 70.1% 64.9% 71.8% 65.3% 54.4% 64.1% 75.5% 78.2% 60.2% 63.2% 67.0% 64.9% 78.4% 61.7% 71.6% 70.7% 65.6%
No 29.8% 28.3% 24.4% 27.1% 32.7% 25.0% 29.9% 35.1% 28.2% 34.7% 45.6% 35.9% 24.5% 21.8% 39.8% 36.8% 33.0% 35.1% 21.6% 38.3% 28.4% 29.3% 34.4%
Weighted Totals 2,080 266 309 434 1,071 699 751 631 1,552 528 279 573 744 484 263 185 372 395 866 298 1,782 1,847 225
AT LEAST 7 DAYS OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY
Yes 57.7% 62.7% 62.0% 62.1% 53.0% 62.9% 58.6% 50.8% 58.3% 55.8% 44.9% 50.2% 65.1% 62.6% 52.2% 48.7% 50.8% 52.8% 66.5% 49.0% 59.2% 57.8% 56.3%
No 42.3% 37.3% 38.0% 37.9% 47.0% 37.1% 41.4% 49.2% 41.7% 44.2% 55.1% 49.8% 34.9% 37.4% 47.8% 51.3% 49.2% 47.2% 33.5% 51.0% 40.8% 42.2% 43.7%
Weighted Totals 2,080 266 309 434 1,071 699 751 631 1,552 528 279 573 744 484 263 185 372 395 866 298 1,782 1,847 225
ACTIVITY LEVEL
No or low activity 24.9% 23.0% 21.6% 22.8% 26.6% 23.5% 22.6% 29.4% 23.1% 30.9% 25.5% 32.5% 22.4% 20.9% 37.6% 25.3% 26.5% 25.2% 21.0% 36.5% 23.1% 24.6% 28.2%
Moderately active 28.8% 26.7% 30.8% 27.2% 29.5% 24.8% 32.9% 28.7% 29.7% 25.6% 32.0% 23.5% 27.3% 34.7% 26.1% 32.1% 30.9% 23.0% 30.4% 26.6% 29.1% 28.3% 33.8%
Highly active 46.3% 50.3% 47.6% 50.0% 43.9% 51.8% 44.5% 42.0% 47.2% 43.5% 42.5% 44.0% 50.3% 44.4% 36.3% 42.5% 42.7% 51.8% 48.6% 36.8% 47.8% 47.1% 37.9%
Weighted Totals 1,753 229 279 369 875 619 614 520 1,341 413 181 447 662 463 197 148 293 325 790 237 1,516 1,566 180
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COMMUNITY . 9 Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
concerns: issues | AMWe North | Southwest | Southeast G;i‘:'::/ 1834 35.54 55+ thgnic Hispanic | <H.S. HéSE';' P:sotT-le.S. cg'::je <$16,000 112%2’%%' z:'g%t' i‘;%g%t $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL|  Yes No
HOW CONCERNED ARE YOU ABOUT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING POSSIBLE COMMUNITY HEALTH ISSUES IN THE PARTICULAR CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?
RISK OF WEST NILE VIRUS
Very 21.0% | 15.4% 22.8% 203%  22.6% | 14.1%  20.9%  288% | 203%  22.9% | 293%  24.8% 19.8%  13.7% | 344%  252%  223%  17.9%  17.0% | 29.5% 19.6% 22.4% 10.2%
Moderately 27.9% | 27.1% 29.4% 253%  288% | 233%  314%  28.8% | 262%  32.8% | 253%  27.9%  27.8%  29.4% 151%  255%  326%  262%  309% | 216%  28.9% 27.9% 26.5%
Slightly 27.2% | 33.1% 23.8% 31.1%  24.6% | 243%  31.2%  254% | 29.6%  200% | 21.9%  248%  27.0%  332% | 21.2%  257% 193%  309%  309% | 21.8%  28.1% 26.9% 30.2%
Not at all 200% | 22.1% 21.4% 17.9%  198% | 34.0% 133%  125% | 21.0%  17.1% 113%  192%  22.8%  21.5% 16.0%  208%  207%  23.9%  19.0% | 16.8%  20.5% 19.3% 25.6%
Don’t know 3.9% 2.2% 2.6% 5.4% 4.2% 4.3% 3.1% 4.5% 2.8% 7.2% 12.1% 3.3% 2.5% 2.3% 13.2% 2.9% 5.0% 1.1% 2.3% 10.3% 2.9% 3.5% 7.5%
Weighted Total 2,024 263 305 430 1,023 679 740 605 1,518 507 264 552 734 474 249 175 364 389 847 287 1,738 1,801 216
RISK OF ZIKA VIRUS
Very 14.4% | 11.4% 16.0% 132%  152% | 12.9% 12.7%  18.1% 12.8%  191% | 235%  15.8% 14.8% 7.1% 259%  16.8% 182%  121%  10.0% | 21.3% 13.2% 14.7% 11.7%
Moderately 18.6% | 14.3% 17.5% 19.7%  19.6% | 13.7%  22.7%  19.4% 163%  25.6% 19.4%  252% 16.0%  14.6% 141%  268%  240%  148%  17.7% | 22.5% 18.0% 18.3% 21.6%
Slightly 252% | 29.2% 20.5% 28.8%  241% | 25.0%  26.6%  23.9% | 261%  22.6% 194%  217%  29.0%  267% | 203%  27.5%  21.0%  28.1%  267% | 21.0%  25.9% 25.9% 20.3%
Not at all 35.4% | 37.9% 41.1% 328%  341% | 41.9%  32.9%  31.1% | 402%  214% | 21.6% = 303%  36.7%  47.2% | 20.0%  246%  27.5%  436%  41.9% | 213%  37.8% 35.1% 37.2%
Don’t know 6.3% 7.2% 4.9% 5.5% 7.0% 6.6% 5.1% 7.4% 4.6% 11.3% 16.2% 7.0% 3.5% 4.4% 19.8% 4.3% 9.3% 1.4% 3.8% 14.0% 5.1% 6.0% 9.1%
Weighted Total 2,019 262 303 424 1,027 686 735 598 1,509 510 260 551 736 472 246 175 363 383 851 286 1,734 1,790 223
ACCESS TO PARKS, TRAILS, RECREATION CENTERS
Very 14.8% 6.6% 16.9% 180%  151% | 14.2% 161%  13.7% 14.0%  17.1% 15.4% 8.1% 16.2%  19.6% 12.5%  21.5% 15.6%  11.7%  150% | 14.4% 14.8% 15.3% 11.1%
Moderately 205% | 18.9% 21.4% 155%  23.0% | 21.0%  200%  20.4% 19.9%  223% | 203%  22.9% 19.0%  201% | 307%  10.9%  23.0%  184%  194% | 27.0% 19.4% 20.2% 22.9%
Slightly 183% | 15.2% 20.7% 227%  164% | 195%  202%  14.7% 18.7%  173% | 224%  19.3% 18.8%  14.2% 18.7%  29.5% 155%  21.0%  158% | 22.8% 17.6% 18.4% 17.6%
Not at all 423% | 557% 39.8% 404%  40.0% | 41.9%  411%  443% | 447%  349% | 304%  445%  44.0%  43.8% | 281%  34.1%  40.6%  43.3%  48.4% | 283%  44.6% 41.8% 45.5%
Don’t know 4.1% 3.6% 1.2% 3.3% 5.5% 3.4% 2.6% 6.9% 2.8% 8.4% 11.5% 5.2% 1.9% 2.3% 10.1% 4.0% 5.2% 5.5% 1.4% 7.5% 3.6% 4.3% 2.9%
Weighted Totals 1,987 253 301 425 1,004 661 733 593 1,501 486 260 528 733 466 242 175 346 385 839 281 1,706 1,767 214
ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE FRESH FOODS
Very 221% | 10.5% 21.9% 195%  27.0% | 21.8%  22.4%  21.9% | 216%  234% | 23.3%  21.8%  22.0%  218% | 265%  32.0%  28.2%  164%  187% | 253%  21.5% 22.4% 19.8%
Moderately 19.8% | 17.9% 22.0% 204%  19.0% | 21.5% 19.8%  17.9% 19.0%  221% | 229%  193%  21.4%  161% | 304%  23.0% 17.4%  163%  188% | 31.8% 17.8% 19.8% 20.5%
Slightly 155% | 11.5% 14.1% 19.7%  148% | 15.2% 18.6%  12.1% 157%  14.8% 13.8%  17.0% 14.9%  15.6% 112%  24.0% 16.9%  17.6%  134% | 14.1% 15.7% 14.8% 21.6%
Not at all 387% | 52.2% 40.8% 382%  348% | 348%  37.8%  44.1% | 413%  309% | 31.9%  340%  40.8%  44.6% | 22.9%  201%  29.9%  43.9%  483% | 224%  41.4% 39.7% 28.4%
Don’t know 4.0% 7.9% 1.2% 2.2% 4.5% 6.8% 1.4% 3.9% 2.3% 8.7% 8.0% 7.9% 0.9% 1.9% 9.0% 0.8% 7.5% 5.8% 0.8% 6.4% 3.5% 3.2% 9.7%
Weighted Totals 2,002 259 302 419 1,019 674 735 593 1,501 502 257 547 727 471 241 171 362 384 844 283 1,720 1,783 212
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COMMUNITY Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
CONCERNS: ISSUES North h h 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi: i H.S. 16, ’ ! ! ,001+ | <1 FPL|>1 FPL Y Ni
ort Southwest | Southeast Evans Hispanic ispanic <H.S. GED TG, Grad <$16,000 $24,000 $48,000 $80,000 $80,001+ 00% >100% es o

HOW CONCERNED ARE YOU ABOUT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING POSSIBLE COMMUNITY HEALTH ISSUES IN THE PARTICULAR CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?

YOUTH TOBACCO USE

Very 23.0% 15.5% 24.0% 25.7% 23.4% 16.1% 22.7% 31.3% 22.3% 25.3% 26.2% 28.3% 21.9% 17.1% 30.7% 35.9% 24.7% 20.7% 18.5% 32.5% 21.4% 22.8% 25.6%

Moderately 18.3% 14.4% 15.8% 16.6% 21.0% 18.1% 16.5% 20.8% 20.2% 12.4% 13.4% 19.7% 17.2% 21.2% 15.7% 14.8% 20.1% 15.1% 20.5% 18.4% 18.3% 18.7% 13.5%

Slightly 22.5% 24.0% 22.9% 20.2% 22.8% 21.8% 29.0% 15.0% 22.9% 21.1% 23.3% 12.4% 24.9% 29.6% 14.4% 24.6% 22.8% 19.6% 25.6% 15.6% 23.6% 22.5% 22.9%

Not at all 25.7% 33.4% 27.9% 26.9% 22.8% 31.9% 24.8% 19.8% 25.5% 26.4% 20.8% 26.1% 29.5% 22.1% 20.2% 15.2% 21.5% 35.3% 26.9% 21.2% 26.5% 26.4% 20.5%

Don’t know 10.5% 12.7% 9.5% 10.5% 10.1% 12.1% 7.0% 13.1% 9.1% 14.8% 16.4% 13.5% 6.5% 10.0% 18.9% 9.5% 10.9% 9.4% 8.6% 12.3% 10.2% 9.6% 17.6%
Weighted Totals 1,998 252 303 429 1,009 669 737 592 1,507 492 258 533 737 470 246 172 355 387 839 286 1,712 1,777 214

TEEN ALCOHOL USE

Very 27.5% 22.7% 27.5% 29.1% 28.0% 17.4% 28.4% 37.8% 27.9% 26.3% 27.8% 35.2% 24.8% 22.5% 33.1% 33.8% 31.1% 24.0% 24.6% 32.1% 26.8% 27.7% 25.9%

Moderately 21.1% 20.5% 19.5% 18.6% 22.7% 22.2% 19.8% 21.4% 22.8% 16.0% 14.7% 17.3% 22.4% 26.9% 17.0% 20.9% 16.9% 20.0% 24.5% 22.0% 20.9% 21.6% 15.6%

Slightly 21.6% 20.9% 23.8% 19.3% 22.3% 25.1% 26.8% 11.5% 23.0% 17.6% 15.0% 16.5% 26.4% 23.9% 9.5% 22.2% 25.2% 19.1% 24.6% 10.8% 23.4% 21.8% 20.0%

Not at all 19.8% 24.2% 19.9% 23.4% 17.1% 23.1% 18.1% 18.3% 17.7% 26.2% 29.6% 17.3% 20.2% 17.0% 22.4% 14.8% 15.1% 27.6% 18.6% 23.3% 19.3% 19.8% 21.2%

Don’t know 10.0% 11.7% 9.2% 9.6% 9.8% 12.3% 7.0% 11.0% 8.6% 14.0% 12.9% 13.8% 6.3% 9.7% 17.9% 8.4% 11.7% 9.1% 7.7% 11.8% 9.7% 9.1% 17.3%
Weighted Totals 2,017 262 301 428 1,023 679 734 604 1,511 507 257 550 738 473 239 179 365 388 846 278 1,740 1,798 212

TEEN MARIJUANA USE

Very 32.0% 24.5% 32.8% 32.0% 34.0% 19.6% 33.4% 44.3% 32.7% 30.1% 29.0% 39.6% 29.0% 29.5% 35.4% 35.2% 32.6% 30.5% 30.8% 33.7% 31.8% 32.0% 31.1%

Moderately 20.2% 19.0% 19.3% 20.1% 21.1% 22.1% 20.1% 18.4% 21.5% 16.3% 13.3% 15.5% 24.0% 23.7% 17.0% 25.0% 20.1% 14.6% 22.9% 21.8% 20.0% 20.9% 15.0%

Slightly 18.5% 25.7% 20.1% 15.9% 17.1% 21.6% 21.9% 10.9% 18.8% 17.6% 12.9% 13.3% 23.1% 20.5% 4.8% 15.3% 21.0% 16.6% 22.9% 6.9% 20.4% 19.1% 13.1%

Not at all 19.9% 19.1% 18.9% 23.0% 19.2% 26.3% 17.8% 15.0% 19.2% 21.7% 28.8% 19.9% 18.3% 17.4% 25.7% 14.5% 15.3% 30.0% 16.5% 26.3% 18.8% 19.5% 23.2%

Don’t know 9.4% 11.7% 8.9% 9.0% 8.7% 10.4% 6.8% 11.4% 7.7% 14.3% 16.1% 11.7% 5.6% 8.9% 17.1% 10.0% 10.9% 8.2% 6.9% 11.3% 9.1% 8.4% 17.6%
Weighted Totals 2,009 262 303 423 1,017 675 733 601 1,507 502 254 549 733 473 246 169 364 384 845 285 1,724 1,795 208

TEEN SEXUAL ACTIVITY

Very 25.3% 23.0% 26.3% 27.4% 24.4% 14.0% 27.8% 35.0% 24.7% 27.1% 23.9% 31.0% 25.4% 19.2% 26.8% 35.8% 24.5% 23.5% 23.9% 27.6% 24.9% 25.1% 25.6%
Moderately 22.7% 20.4% 19.9% 18.6% 26.4% 22.7% 22.9% 22.6% 24.4% 17.8% 11.4% 24.6% 23.4% 25.5% 20.7% 12.5% 28.4% 18.6% 24.8% 19.7% 23.2% 23.3% 18.9%
Slightly 19.1% 25.7% 17.4% 17.9% 18.8% 24.2% 20.0% 12.5% 19.7% 17.5% 14.2% 11.8% 23.0% 24.3% 6.1% 21.6% 18.8% 19.8% 22.2% 9.1% 20.8% 19.7% 14.2%
Not at all 21.8% 18.8% 25.8% 25.2% 19.7% 28.1% 20.6% 16.2% 21.7% 22.3% 32.1% 18.2% 20.9% 22.0% 26.2% 17.3% 15.9% 29.4% 20.6% 29.0% 20.7% 21.7% 24.2%
Don’t know 11.0% 12.1% 10.5% 10.8% 10.7% 11.1% 8.7% 13.7% 9.6% 15.3% 18.5% 14.4% 7.2% 9.0% 20.2% 12.8% 12.3% 8.7% 8.5% 14.5% 10.4% 10.3% 17.1%
Weighted Totals 2,014 261 305 416 1,029 682 728 604 1,515 499 254 546 738 476 244 171 364 388 847 283 1,731 1,799 208
ALCOHOL ABUSE
Very 27.3% 22.4% 24.9% 28.2% 29.4% 17.6% 27.0% 38.8% 26.2% 30.8% 29.7% 32.7% 27.1% 20.2% 32.0% 43.7% 29.2% 22.8% 24.0% 33.6% 26.3% 27.4% 25.7%
Moderately 22.9% 18.8% 18.4% 22.3% 25.9% 23.3% 22.4% 23.1% 25.4% 15.7% 13.2% 22.5% 23.7% 27.6% 21.3% 17.3% 27.0% 20.4% 24.0% 24.5% 22.7% 23.9% 15.6%
Slightly 20.3% 28.4% 25.4% 14.7% 18.8% 24.7% 23.3% 11.6% 21.0% 18.3% 12.1% 15.1% 23.6% 25.7% 5.8% 17.4% 20.4% 22.2% 24.2% 7.9% 22.3% 20.0% 22.6%
Not at all 20.4% 18.8% 22.9% 25.1% 18.3% 23.5% 21.5% 15.4% 19.6% 22.8% 27.4% 18.6% 19.5% 20.2% 22.8% 12.7% 11.8% 27.4% 21.7% 23.2% 19.9% 20.6% 19.6%
Don’t know 9.0% 11.5% 8.5% 9.7% 7.6% 10.8% 5.7% 11.0% 7.9% 12.4% 17.7% 11.1% 6.1% 6.4% 18.1% 8.9% 11.5% 7.2% 6.2% 10.8% 8.7% 8.1% 16.6%
Weighted Totals 2,014 261 304 414 1,033 684 729 600 1,506 508 255 551 732 476 246 168 364 388 847 285 1,729 1,792 215
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COMMUNITY Al Weld Region - Age Ethnicity Education 5 $Income 5 FPL Status Health Ins. Status
i e Greeley, Not . . H.S. or Some College 16,000- 24,001- 48,001-
CONCERNS: ISSUES North Southwest | Southeast . 18-34 35-54 55+ Hispanic Hispanic <H.S. e DY Grad <$16,000 $24,000 $48,000 $80,000 $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
HOW CONCERNED ARE YOU ABOUT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING POSSIBLE COMMUNITY HEALTH ISSUES IN THE PARTICULAR CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?
MARIJUANA USE
Very 26.7% 20.7% 27.0% 27.2% 28.4% 16.2% 28.3% 36.9% 25.5% 30.5% 26.2% 33.2% 24.83% 22.6% 30.4% 37.8% 30.2% 20.5% 24.9% 32.4% 25.8% 26.4% 28.5%
Moderately 18.7% 16.0% 17.4% 18.5% 19.7% 15.8% 18.3% 22.4% 20.9% 12.0% 11.1% 19.0% 18.2% 23.1% 18.3% 13.6% 19.4% 16.5% 20.5% 19.3% 18.6% 19.7% 10.5%
Slightly 17.3% 24.4% 17.4% 15.7% 16.4% 18.8% 19.3% 13.0% 18.2% 14.6% 17.8% 9.9% 20.4% 20.8% 6.8% 21.7% 14.5% 17.0% 20.7% 11.6% 18.2% 17.2% 17.7%
Not at all 28.5% 27.0% 30.7% 28.5% 28.3% 39.0% 28.1% 17.0% 28.1% 29.9% 27.3% 26.6% 30.9% 27.7% 26.4% 18.1% 24.7% 38.5% 28.2% 25.5% 29.0% 28.8% 27.2%
Don’t know 8.8% 11.9% 7.5% 10.0% 7.3% 10.2% 6.0% 10.6% 7.4% 13.0% 17.5% 11.3% 5.8% 5.9% 18.1% 8.8% 11.2% 7.4% 5.8% 11.2% 8.4% 7.9% 16.1%
Weighted Totals 2,018 262 305 418 1,032 689 729 600 1,515 503 253 555 735 475 243 169 360 392 854 279 1,739 1,797 215
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
Very 29.2% 21.7% 27.7% 26.8% 33.2% 21.6% 27.2% 40.1% 29.2% 29.2% 29.7% 32.6% 30.1% 23.5% 37.9% 39.8% 30.0% 25.7% 25.8% 41.1% 27.2% 29.4% 26.7%
Moderately 20.0% 15.3% 15.6% 16.0% 24.8% 15.9% 21.9% 22.3% 20.8% 17.4% 18.8% 22.6% 17.2% 21.9% 20.3% 16.9% 22.6% 20.2% 19.3% 19.8% 20.0% 20.1% 19.3%
Slightly 19.4% 24.1% 25.1% 22.1% 15.6% 24.9% 20.6% 11.8% 22.0% 11.6% 10.0% 12.0% 24.2% 25.6% 4.2% 21.5% 16.6% 18.1% 25.2% 6.3% 21.5% 20.2% 12.1%
Not at all 21.5% 26.5% 21.4% 25.5% 17.7% 26.3% 22.4% 14.9% 19.8% 26.8% 24.83% 21.0% 21.2% 20.7% 21.2% 12.5% 18.1% 28.8% 21.5% 21.0% 21.6% 21.7% 20.8%
Don’t know 9.9% 12.4% 10.3% 9.5% 8.7% 11.3% 7.9% 10.9% 8.2% 15.0% 16.6% 11.7% 7.3% 8.4% 16.4% 9.4% 12.7% 7.2% 8.2% 11.7% 9.6% 8.6% 21.1%
Weighted Totals 2,012 262 304 420 1,024 682 728 602 1,510 502 254 547 736 474 245 169 364 387 847 283 1,728 1,797 208
GUN VIOLENCE
Very 25.7% 17.1% 23.8% 20.3% 31.2% 18.4% 22.4% 37.9% 24.0% 30.8% 25.9% 33.0% 23.8% 20.1% 35.8% 35.1% 28.2% 24.1% 20.6% 37.5% 23.8% 25.8% 23.6%
Moderately 18.0% 11.6% 12.4% 18.3% 22.0% 18.1% 19.5% 16.3% 19.4% 13.9% 20.7% 14.4% 17.6% 21.7% 20.7% 15.2% 19.8% 15.9% 18.0% 20.6% 17.6% 18.5% 14.5%
Slightly 18.7% 23.9% 19.2% 19.5% 17.2% 15.7% 24.1% 15.6% 20.4% 13.6% 7.5% 17.1% 20.6% 23.5% 4.4% 21.0% 18.0% 19.1% 22.5% 4.7% 20.9% 19.1% 14.8%
Not at all 29.5% 36.5% 35.9% 33.8% 22.9% 37.5% 28.5% 21.7% 29.5% 29.4% 30.3% 25.8% 32.3% 28.8% 22.1% 22.5% 24.6% 34.7% 32.6% 25.9% 30.0% 29.7% 28.4%
Don’t know 8.1% 10.8% 8.6% 8.2% 6.7% 10.4% 5.6% 8.6% 6.7% 12.3% 15.7% 9.7% 5.7% 5.9% 17.0% 6.1% 9.4% 6.3% 6.2% 11.3% 7.6% 6.9% 18.7%
Weighted Totals 2,009 262 305 415 1,025 678 727 604 1,504 505 245 553 738 472 244 163 364 389 849 274 1,735 1,788 214
CHILD ABUSE
Very 34.3% 22.9% 33.5% 30.4% 40.1% 27.9% 30.2% 46.6% 34.6% 33.4% 32.5% 42.1% 34.2% 26.5% 46.2% 40.3% 37.8% 30.0% 30.2% 45.7% 32.5% 34.8% 29.5%
Moderately 16.7% 16.0% 9.8% 10.9% 21.8% 12.6% 20.8% 16.4% 16.9% 16.2% 17.1% 14.2% 17.8% 17.8% 12.8% 14.3% 20.1% 18.4% 16.1% 12.2% 17.4% 17.0% 14.5%
Slightly 17.7% 25.0% 21.3% 22.6% 12.6% 18.5% 22.1% 11.5% 19.9% 11.1% 8.6% 13.4% 19.6% 24.5% 5.0% 14.6% 14.4% 18.1% 23.2% 5.9% 19.6% 18.0% 14.7%
Not at all 21.6% 23.2% 25.2% 25.9% 17.6% 30.2% 19.2% 14.7% 20.3% 25.5% 25.0% 18.7% 21.3% 23.7% 18.5% 17.6% 17.6% 26.6% 22.6% 23.2% 21.3% 21.5% 23.1%
Don’t know 9.7% 12.8% 10.1% 10.2% 7.9% 10.9% 7.7% 10.8% 8.3% 13.8% 16.8% 11.7% 7.1% 7.6% 17.4% 13.2% 10.1% 6.8% 7.9% 13.0% 9.2% 8.7% 18.2%
Weighted Totals 2,007 262 304 422 1,018 681 727 599 1,500 507 248 553 733 474 246 162 362 388 850 276 1,731 1,787 214
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COMMUNITY Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
CONCERNS: ISSUES North h h 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi: i H.S. 16, ’ ! ! ,001+ | <1 FPL|>1 FPL Y Ni
ort Southwest | Southeast Evans Hispanic ispanic <H.S. GED TG, Grad <$16,000 $24,000 $48,000 $80,000 $80,001+ 00% >100% es o

HOW CONCERNED ARE YOU ABOUT EACH OF THE FOLLOWING POSSIBLE COMMUNITY HEALTH ISSUES IN THE PARTICULAR CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?

YOUTH CRIME OR GANGS

Very 29.9% 18.9% 24.1% 22.8% 38.2% 22.0% 25.4% 44.4% 29.4% 31.2% 31.7% 39.4% 27.8% 21.0% 42.5% 43.7% 31.1% 26.5% 24.6% 42.7% 27.9% 29.8% 29.5%

Moderately 18.5% 16.2% 12.4% 14.6% 23.2% 17.4% 20.1% 17.9% 19.6% 15.3% 8.6% 15.9% 20.8% 23.5% 17.3% 9.4% 20.7% 18.9% 19.5% 13.5% 19.3% 19.1% 14.0%

Slightly 19.6% 19.7% 22.3% 22.2% 17.9% 20.2% 24.5% 12.8% 20.9% 15.5% 16.1% 14.7% 20.9% 25.0% 5.5% 23.5% 19.2% 20.8% 22.4% 9.5% 21.2% 20.2% 14.7%

Not at all 23.4% 33.6% 30.6% 32.0% 13.7% 29.6% 23.5% 16.0% 22.6% 25.5% 27.2% 19.9% 25.1% 22.5% 17.5% 18.8% 18.9% 23.5% 27.8% 23.7% 23.3% 23.5% 22.7%

Don’t know 8.7% 11.5% 10.6% 8.4% 7.0% 10.8% 6.5% 8.9% 7.4% 12.5% 16.4% 10.1% 5.3% 7.9% 17.1% 4.6% 10.0% 10.3% 5.8% 10.7% 8.4% 7.4% 19.2%
Weighted Totals 2,018 261 300 426 1,029 686 732 599 1,509 508 260 552 731 474 242 171 363 391 850 275 1,742 1,789 222

NEIGHBORHOOD SAFETY

Very 25.7% 17.3% 26.9% 22.0% 29.2% 23.8% 22.1% 32.1% 25.0% 27.6% 26.8% 30.1% 24.6% 21.5% 40.3% 35.4% 24.3% 21.5% 22.1% 38.1% 23.7% 25.7% 24.2%

Moderately 22.4% 15.6% 15.2% 17.2% 29.4% 19.3% 25.4% 22.5% 22.3% 22.8% 29.2% 22.2% 20.0% 23.0% 27.7% 20.7% 27.7% 21.1% 19.7% 28.4% 21.5% 22.2% 25.1%

Slightly 23.4% 23.9% 25.8% 23.9% 22.6% 21.9% 26.2% 21.8% 24.7% 19.5% 16.3% 16.6% 26.1% 30.9% 8.4% 22.0% 23.7% 29.3% 25.1% 9.1% 25.8% 24.4% 15.4%

Not at all 24.0% 34.3% 30.0% 32.6% 14.6% 27.9% 24.1% 19.3% 24.8% 21.4% 15.8% 25.1% 27.0% 22.1% 9.8% 18.9% 17.7% 24.7% 31.3% 16.0% 25.3% 24.0% 24.3%

Don’t know 4.5% 8.9% 2.0% 4.3% 4.2% 7.1% 2.2% 4.3% 3.1% 8.6% 11.8% 6.0% 2.2% 2.5% 13.8% 3.0% 6.6% 3.4% 1.8% 8.5% 3.8% 3.8% 10.9%
Weighted Totals 1,998 262 301 412 1,022 677 728 594 1,504 494 247 547 735 469 239 169 358 390 843 280 1,718 1,786 205

BIKE OR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY

Very 21.5% 15.2% 20.3% 18.8% 24.7% 17.9% 20.8% 26.5% 20.3% 25.2% 24.7% 22.8% 19.3% 21.7% 33.0% 26.6% 20.2% 18.1% 19.3% 33.8% 19.5% 22.1% 17.0%

Moderately 24.8% 23.0% 20.6% 23.7% 27.8% 21.4% 27.0% 26.2% 25.6% 22.6% 29.7% 26.0% 19.4% 29.3% 28.2% 21.6% 24.2% 25.7% 24.4% 25.0% 24.8% 24.9% 23.8%

Slightly 25.1% 24.4% 30.1% 25.0% 24.0% 23.0% 27.8% 24.2% 27.0% 19.4% 18.6% 20.6% 29.7% 26.6% 11.4% 31.4% 25.1% 24.0% 28.2% 12.2% 27.2% 25.2% 24.7%

Not at all 23.5% 29.1% 25.6% 27.4% 18.8% 30.9% 22.1% 16.7% 23.8% 22.5% 13.2% 23.4% 29.3% 20.2% 11.5% 17.0% 22.3% 29.7% 25.8% 18.2% 24.3% 23.5% 23.3%

Don’t know 5.1% 8.4% 3.3% 5.0% 4.7% 6.8% 2.3% 6.4% 3.4% 10.3% 13.8% 7.2% 2.3% 2.2% 15.8% 3.4% 8.1% 2.5% 2.3% 10.8% 4.2% 4.4% 11.2%
Weighted Totals 2,003 262 302 422 1,013 679 728 595 1,508 496 257 543 731 472 241 170 362 388 842 276 1,727 1,784 213

TOO MANY DISTRACTED DRIVERS ON ROADS

Very 46.6% 38.7% 45.3% 46.7% 49.5% 32.3% 50.8% 57.6% 49.1% 39.4% 44.1% 50.8% 45.3% 45.3% 55.7% 48.0% 46.8% 41.3% 46.1% 49.7% 46.1% 46.8% 45.2%

Moderately 24.4% 20.7% 27.0% 19.5% 27.3% 25.1% 24.0% 24.2% 24.9% 23.0% 18.9% 20.5% 24.6% 31.8% 14.7% 19.7% 26.4% 29.2% 25.2% 12.3% 26.4% 26.1% 10.8%

Slightly 16.6% 18.5% 16.5% 20.0% 14.4% 24.4% 15.7% 9.0% 17.3% 14.7% 14.5% 13.9% 21.2% 13.9% 12.4% 26.0% 11.6% 13.8% 19.3% 21.9% 15.8% 15.7% 23.8%

Not at all 7.5% 11.2% 9.4% 10.3% 4.2% 9.5% 7.7% 5.2% 5.9% 12.4% 10.5% 6.2% 8.0% 6.8% 3.1% 4.5% 7.5% 11.4% 7.7% 6.9% 7.7% 7.8% 6.1%

Don’t know 4.8% 10.9% 1.8% 3.5% 4.6% 8.6% 1.8% 4.0% 2.8% 10.4% 11.9% 8.6% 1.0% 2.2% 14.1% 1.8% 7.7% 4.3% 1.6% 9.2% 4.0% 3.7% 14.1%
Weighted Totals 2,023 263 303 429 1,026 679 739 605 1,513 510 267 548 735 474 247 178 365 390 844 285 1,738 1,799 216
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COMMUNITY Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
CONCERNS: MENTAL | All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North South t | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi: i <H.S. <$16,000 80,001+ | <100% FPL | >100% FPL Y Ni
HEALTH STIGMA ° outhwest | Southeast |  evans Hispanic | " Pome GED | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | 48,000 | $80,000 | * ° e °
MARK YOUR LEVEL OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS:
TREATMENT CAN HELP PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS LEAD NORMAL LIVES
Strongly Agree 56.3% 54.6% 61.1% 52.9% 56.1% 54.3% 58.0% 56.6% 56.1% 57.1% 56.3% 48.1% 55.4% 67.6% 51.2% 55.2% 59.4% 59.3% 55.5% 48.1% 57.7% 56.6% 54.8%
Slightly Agree 38.2% 42.2% 35.5% 40.3% 38.0% 40.7% 35.1% 39.1% 38.4% 37.8% 35.2% 41.1% 42.2% 30.3% 37.6% 42.9% 33.1% 35.4% 40.9% 43.2% 37.4% 38.3% 37.0%
Slightly Disagree 3.7% 2.1% 3.2% 4.83% 3.8% 1.6% 5.5% 3.9% 4.3% 2.0% 5.5% 7.1% 2.0% 1.4% 9.3% 1.9% 1.8% 3.0% 3.5% 7.1% 3.1% 3.2% 7.2%
Strongly Disagree 1.7% 1.1% 0.2% 2.1% 2.1% 3.4% 1.3% 0.4% 1.3% 3.1% 3.1% 3.7% 0.4% 0.7% 1.8% 0.0% 5.7% 2.3% 0.2% 1.5% 1.8% 1.8% 1.1%
Weighted Totals 2,013 258 302 418 1,035 686 722 605 1,502 511 261 556 727 469 252 174 357 386 844 292 1,722 1,793 212
PEOPLE ARE GENERALLY CARING AND SYMPATHETIC TO PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS
Strongly Agree 13.3% 15.7% 17.4% 10.4% 12.1% 14.1% 10.5% 15.7% 11.1% 19.6% 19.6% 12.9% 11.8% 12.6% 20.0% 8.4% 14.9% 11.6% 12.4% 18.6% 12.4% 13.0% 15.5%
Slightly Agree 43.3% 52.4% 36.8% 42.6% 43.3% 39.4% 45.0% 45.6% 42.2% 46.4% 40.3% 51.8% 40.5% 39.1% 38.5% 40.4% 49.4% 36.8% 45.7% 43.0% 43.3% 42.2% 51.9%
Slightly Disagree 31.0% 25.5% 33.0% 34.8% 30.7% 31.5% 32.4% 28.8% 33.2% 24.5% 24.5% 24.1% 34.2% 37.7% 32.9% 25.5% 21.9% 38.1% 32.1% 26.5% 31.8% 32.4% 20.1%
Strongly Disagree 12.4% 6.3% 12.8% 12.2% 13.9% 15.0% 12.1% 9.9% 13.4% 9.5% 15.6% 11.2% 13.5% 10.6% 8.6% 25.7% 13.7% 13.5% 9.9% 12.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.6%
Weighted Totals 1,985 256 300 415 1,012 681 717 587 1,482 503 245 554 719 467 248 167 343 382 844 292 1,693 1,768 209
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COMMUNITY CONCERNS: Al Weld Region e Age NOtEthnluty - i«:ucatlosr:) — s . SI::’O(:S:_ I FPL Status Health Ins. Status
HOUSING STABILITY North Southwest | Southeast Evans 18-34 | 35-54 55+ Hispanic Hispanic <H.S. | GED Post-H.S. Grad <$16,000 | $24,000 | 448,000 | 480,000 | $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
IN PAST 12 MONTHS, PROVIDED HOUSING TO ANOTHER PERSON BECAUSE OF...
Health problem 4.4% 6.9% 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 3.7% 4.0% 5.5% 4.6% 3.9% 5.2% 5.0% 3.8% 4.0% 4.3% 4.5% 4.9% 8.1% 2.5% 4.7% 4.3% 4.5% 3.7%
Loss of housing 8.5% 10.8% 7.7% 6.5% 9.0% 6.6% 10.5% 8.1% 7.3% 12.0% 11.5% 6.9% 10.1% 6.2% 10.0% 9.1% 11.6% 8.7% 6.4% 10.1% 8.2% 7.8% 14.5%
Financial hardship 10.7% 9.6% 12.3% 9.7% 11.0% 7.8% 13.4% 10.6% 10.6% 10.9% 8.2% 9.3% 13.9% 8.8% 7.8% 13.2% 14.7% 12.9% 8.3% 10.2% 10.8% 10.5% 12.7%
Weighted Total* -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
*multiple response question; totals vary for each response option
IN PAST 12 MONTHS, PROVIDED HOUSING TO ANOTHER PERSON BECAUSE OF HOUSING OR FINANCIAL HARDSHIP
Yes 12.5% 14.2% 12.4% 10.3% 13.2% 11.0% 14.3% 12.1% 11.8% 14.5% 12.5% 11.5% 15.3% 9.5% 11.9% 13.9% 16.1% 14.3% 10.1% 13.6% 12.3% 11.7% 19.6%
No 87.5% 85.8% 87.6% 89.7% 86.8% 89.0% 85.7% 87.9% 88.2% 85.5% 87.5% 88.5% 84.7% 90.5% 88.1% 86.1% 83.9% 85.7% 89.9% 86.4% 87.7% 88.3% 80.4%
Weighted Total 2,022 262 303 422 1,032 689 726 607 1,516 506 248 566 733 474 255 169 361 385 853 293 1,729 1,800 213
IN PAST 12 MONTHS, PROVIDED TEMPORARY HOUSING FOR ANY REASON
Yes 14.5% 18.2% 14.1% 10.9% 15.6% 13.0% 15.6% 14.9% 14.2% 15.3% 15.7% 13.0% 16.7% 12.2% 14.3% 16.2% 19.3% 16.6% 11.2% 15.9% 14.3% 13.7% 21.8%
No 85.5% 81.8% 85.9% 89.1% 84.4% 87.0% 84.4% 85.1% 85.8% 84.7% 84.3% 87.0% 83.3% 87.8% 85.7% 83.8% 80.7% 83.4% 88.8% 84.1% 85.7% 86.3% 78.2%
Weighted Total 2,036 262 304 422 1,046 689 732 615 1,521 515 258 567 737 474 258 171 363 391 853 295 1,741 1,810 217
WORRIED/STRESSED ABOUT PAYING RENT OR MORTGAGE IN PAST YEAR
Never 49.1% 59.8% 50.7% 47.3% 45.9% 40.5% 43.7% 65.7% 51.1% 43.3% 41.9% 54.0% 43.2% 56.6% 40.2% 33.8% 40.4% 38.5% 63.5% 34.8% 51.6% 50.7% 34.6%
Rarely 15.1% 19.5% 17.4% 17.9% 12.6% 17.7% 15.7% 11.5% 16.2% 12.1% 15.8% 10.1% 17.3% 17.4% 15.2% 8.0% 11.8% 18.0% 16.6% 14.7% 15.2% 14.4% 21.3%
Sometimes 18.6% 10.2% 19.2% 17.0% 21.2% 20.7% 22.1% 12.1% 17.5% 22.0% 18.5% 20.3% 18.9% 16.3% 18.5% 27.2% 24.7% 19.9% 13.7% 20.2% 18.4% 17.6% 27.8%
Usually 6.4% 4.2% 7.5% 4.7% 7.6% 9.2% 5.8% 3.8% 7.1% 4.3% 3.9% 4.6% 8.8% 6.2% 5.5% 16.7% 6.8% 10.6% 2.6% 8.6% 6.0% 6.4% 6.4%
Always 10.7% 6.3% 5.2% 13.2% 12.7% 11.9% 12.8% 6.8% 8.1% 18.3% 19.8% 11.0% 11.8% 3.6% 20.6% 14.3% 16.3% 12.9% 3.6% 21.7% 8.8% 10.8% 9.8%
Weighted Total 2,023 260 304 419 1,037 694 728 601 1,512 511 257 561 733 472 253 165 367 391 847 294 1,729 1,798 217
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COMMUNITY Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
CONCERNS: JOB
All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
STABILITY AND FOOD North h h 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i H.S. ! ! ! <
SroURTY ort| Southwest | Southeast . Hispanic ispanic <H.S. e P Grad <$16,000 $24,000 | $48,000 | $80,000 $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL Yes No
AMONG WORKERS IN THE WORKFORCE, PERCENT WHO HAD TO QUIT, NOT TAKE, OR CHANGE THEIR JOB DUE TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ISSUES (NOT INCLUDING THOSE WHO WERE RETIRED OR DISABLED AND UNABLE TO WORK):
O":e:'i::f:r:é:‘elm 4.5% 0.4% 3.4% 8.8% 4.0% 2.8% 6.2% 4.0% 3.3% 7.5% 15.4% 5.1% 3.1% 1.8% 4.2% 21.7% 1.9% 8.7% 1.2% 7.0% 4.1% 3.6% 10.2%
Taking :;;Z‘;? family | g 70, 6.0% 11.2% 5.4% 10.4% 11.6% 6.9% 5.6% 5.5% 16.9% 13.5% 10.2% 9.6% 4.3% 29.4% 14.5% 13.4% 9.5% 2.4% 27.9% 6.2% 8.0% 13.7%
Child care problems 5.5% 4.8% 6.6% 3.1% 6.7% 9.5% 3.4% 0.1% 2.6% 13.1% 5.4% 8.9% 5.6% 2.3% 181%  16.0% 7.6% 4.5% 1.7% 18.5% 3.8% 4.1% 15.4%
Getting laid off work |  5.6% 1.7% 6.8% 3.3% 7.6% 7.2% 4.8% 3.5% 5.1% 6.8% 8.8% 4.6% 6.9% 3.6% 7.4% 16.1% 9.1% 4.0% 3.4% 1.9% 6.1% 5.5% 6.5%
Not h
°h:l:'r‘:‘ii W";‘L"' 8.2% 3.2% 6.7% 6.4% 11.2% | 11.0% 7.0% 3.8% 7.6% 9.8% 3.9% 12.0% 8.8% 5.2% 12.8%  28.4% 11.0% 8.7% 3.5% 10.6% 7.9% 7.8% 11.1%
Own vehicle brok
wh "ZO'VCV: roxe 1.6% 0.0% 1.9% 1.3% 2.0% 1.2% 1.7% 2.5% 0.6% 4.3% 6.4% 2.0% 1.0% 0.4% 9.0% 5.8% 1.8% 0.5% 0.1% 5.3% 1.1% 1.3% 4.0%
'":r‘;f::;':tta‘:i‘::'c 1.9% 0.0% 3.5% 2.3% 1.6% 2.9% 1.1% 1.6% 0.8% 4.7% 5.1% 2.0% 2.2% 0.3% 8.0% 9.4% 1.0% 2.0% 0.1% 6.4% 1.3% 1.8% 2.8%
Weighted Total 1,539 201 247 337 758 645 683 211 1,110 429 149 397 584 409 133 95 252 326 733 182 1,357 1,334 200
AMONG HOUSEHOLDS WITH CHILDREN, PERCENT WHO HAD TO QUIT, NOT TAKE, OR CHANGE THEIR JOB DUE TO CHILDCARE PROBLEMS (NOT INCLUDING THOSE WHO WERE RETIRED OR DISABLED AND UNABLE TO WORK):
Yes 10.5% 8.1% 11.4% 5.1% 13.8% | 17.2% 6.0% 1.4% 5.6% 18.4% 8.0% 17.2% 10.2% 5.1% 27.4%  24.8% 14.8% 8.9% 3.5% 22.9% 7.7% 7.8% 24.8%
No 89.5% | 91.9% 88.6% 94.9%  86.2% | 82.8%  94.0%  98.6% | 944%  816% | 92.0%  82.8%  89.8%  949% | 72.6%  752%  852%  911%  965% | 77.1%  92.3% 92.2% 75.2%
Weighted Total 802 118 148 168 368 341 414 48 497 305 100 204 303 195 87 61 129 138 387 146 656 676 125
WORRIED/STRESSED ABOUT HAVING ENOUGH MONEY TO BUY NUTRITIOUS MEALS IN PAST YEAR
Never 44.8% | 514% 51.0% 246%  411% | 32.7%  43.9%  59.3% | 47.9%  355% | 382%  447%  409%  544% | 252%  28.0%  334%  39.7%  612% | 235%  48.2% 26.5% 28.6%
Rarely 18.6% | 24.8% 16.9% 19.9%  162% | 23.0% 167%  16.0% 18.7%  18.3% 13.9%  22.6% 19.2%  15.4% 192%  16.3% 17.4%  227%  17.6% | 23.2% 17.9% 18.4% 20.8%
Sometimes 185% | 12.1% 17.7% 181%  20.6% | 214%  202%  13.3% 181%  19.9% | 23.9%  17.4% 17.9%  17.9% | 27.1%  21.5%  225%  186%  13.7% | 23.5% 17.7% 16.7% 34.4%
Usually 7.7% 6.9% 8.8% 5.9% 9.0% 10.7% 7.4% 4.8% 7.7% 8.0% 7.0% 5.0% 10.8% 6.7% 10.9%  17.4% 6.7% 10.3% 41% 10.1% 7.4% 7.6% 9.6%
Always 10.3% 4.8% 5.6% 11.5%  13.1% | 12.1% 11.8% 6.6% 7.6% 18.4% 171%  10.2% 11.1% 5.6% 17.6%  168%  20.1% 8.7% 3.4% 19.6% 8.8% 10.8% 6.6%
Weighted Total 2,010 255 301 421 1,036 685 711 614 1,506 504 254 561 727 468 243 175 364 387 841 282 1,728 1,795 207
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
ENVIRONMENTAL
HeaLTH concerns | ATWED | norh | southwest | Southeast G:Z'::/ 18-34 35.54 55+ Hi:;;;ic Hispanic | <H.S. H(':é:' P::t'_‘:s‘ cg'::ge <$16,000 ilzf"’g%%' ii‘gg%t’ i:%g%t’ $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL|  Yes No
HOW MUCH OF A PROBLEM ARE THE FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ISSUES IN THE CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?
POLLUTED OUTDOOR AIR (BROWN CLOUD, DUST, ETC.)
Major problem 5.5% 6.9% 5.6% 5.7% 4.6% 2.7% 5.9% 8.1% 6.1% 3.6% 4.8% 5.7% 6.0% 47% 9.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.9% 5.0% 7.0% 5.2% 5.6% 4.4%
Minor problem 323% | 23.2% 33.6% 354%  33.8% | 306%  333%  332% | 348%  248% | 316%  283%  342%  345% | 30.0%  40.7%  37.0%  30.0%  303% | 335%  321% | 332%  253%
No problem 51.0% | 61.8% 55.0% 438%  49.7% | 549%  50.1%  47.7% | 50.0%  543% | 451%  49.7%  51.9%  545% | 434%  361%  440%  53.6%  582% | 380%  532% | 507%  53.3%
Don't know 11.2% 8.1% 5.9% 151%  119% | 11.8%  10.8%  11.0% 9.1% 173% | 185%  16.3% 7.9% 6.3% 17.1%  18.6%  14.4%  11.5% 6.4% 21.5% 9.5% 105%  17.0%
Weighted Total 2,026 259 306 419 1,043 691 737 598 1,519 508 258 557 734 478 247 177 362 391 849 287 1,740 1,807 212
UNCLEAN INDOOR AIR (MOLD, RADON, ETC.)
Major problem 3.2% 2.7% 2.6% 5.2% 2.2% 3.2% 2.4% 4.0% 2.5% 5.1% 5.4% 2.9% 3.7% 1.4% 11.1% 6.2% 2.7% 1.3% 1.4% 11.7% 1.8% 2.9% 5.4%
Minor problem 149% | 14.1% 15.1% 12.4%  166% | 186%  140%  117% | 152%  13.9% | 11.7%  152%  13.6%  182% | 109%  24.9%  18.8%  143%  12.5% | 156%  14.8% | 14.9%  15.5%
No problem 683% | 74.2% 73.1% 683%  65.4% | 647%  713%  68.6% | 692%  655% | 68.6%  651%  71.0%  67.8% | 627%  57.0%  56.9%  715%  755% | 56.8%  70.1% | 682%  69.3%
Don't know 13.7% 9.0% 9.2% 141%  157% | 13.4%  123%  157% | 13.1%  155% | 143%  169%  11.7%  12.6% | 153%  11.9%  216%  12.9%  10.6% | 158%  133% | 14.1% 9.7%
Weighted Totals 2,016 259 306 422 1,029 685 737 595 1,510 506 255 559 727 475 240 175 358 389 854 280 1,737 1,798 211
POLLUTION FROM CARS, TRUCKS, OTHER ROAD VEHICLES
Major problem 7.6% 6.9% 7.7% 9.1% 6.8% 7.4% 7.9% 7.6% 7.6% 7.7% 5.7% 5.8% 11.0% 5.5% 17.0% 8.2% 6.8% 7.4% 5.2% 16.2% 6.2% 7.3% 10.8%
Minor problem 37.0% | 25.7% 36.2% 35.6%  414% | 34.0%  384%  386% | 397%  287% | 33.7%  337%  369%  426% | 344%  37.3%  444%  317%  36.9% | 338%  375% | 382%  26.7%
No problem 433% | 56.7% 49.3% 48.7%  37.2% | 426%  443%  42.8% | 42.9%  445% | 435%  42.6%  443%  42.6% | 265%  389%  369%  47.7%  49.7% | 27.7%  459% | 42.7%  47.9%
Don't know 121% | 106% 6.8% 106%  147% | 16.0% 9.4% 11.0% 9.8% 190% | 171%  17.8% 7.8% 9.3% 22.0%  156%  11.8%  13.2% 8.2% 223%  104% | 11.8%  14.6%
Weighted Totals 2,007 260 304 424 1,017 683 737 587 1,498 509 256 553 727 470 244 175 352 389 848 288 1,719 1,788 212
EXPOSURE TO SECONDHAND TOBACCO SMOKE
Major problem 5.1% 3.7% 1.9% 6.7% 5.3% 3.4% 5.0% 7.1% 3.8% 8.9% 11.4% 5.5% 4.6% 1.8% 11.0%  13.1% 3.7% 4.7% 2.4% 12.5% 3.9% 4.0% 14.3%
Minor problem 18.0% 8.8% 14.0% 15.6%  235% | 204%  189%  140% | 17.6%  19.0% | 201%  17.7%  187%  159% | 237%  167%  237%  183%  140% | 211%  174% | 183%  15.5%
No problem 71.5% | 82.8% 81.4% 73.6%  643% | 70.8%  71.0%  731% | 741%  640% | 58.7%  69.1%  741%  77.4% | 56.4%  61.7%  665%  722%  797% | 548%  742% | 722%  66.0%
Don’t know 5.4% 4.7% 2.8% 4.1% 6.8% 5.5% 5.1% 5.8% 4.5% 8.1% 9.7% 7.7% 2.6% 4.9% 8.8% 8.5% 6.1% 4.8% 3.8% 11.6% 4.5% 5.5% 4.1%
Weighted Totals 2,015 259 306 424 1,027 676 740 599 1,507 508 259 547 733 477 236 180 360 392 847 276 1,739 1,798 211
UNSAFE OR UNCLEAN DRINKING WATER
Major problem 4.0% 2.8% 4.6% 4.4% 3.8% 2.6% 4.7% 4.8% 4.0% 4.2% 8.1% 3.0% 4.1% 3.0% 7.0% 4.1% 5.2% 3.7% 2.8% 7.4% 3.5% 3.7% 7.1%
Minor problem 9.9% 3.8% 11.6% 16.3% 8.3% 12.6% 9.8% 7.2% 9.2% 12.1% 9.4% 106%  10.8% 8.1% 9.3% 113%  12.8% 9.8% 8.7% 11.7% 9.6% 10.2% 7.7%
No problem 737% | 85.0% 71.6% 69.0%  741% | 705%  73.7%  77.4% | 750%  69.9% | 720%  707%  752%  75.9% | 650%  76.6%  67.9%  69.8%  79.9% | 650%  751% | 732%  77.4%
Don't know 12.3% 8.4% 12.2% 103%  13.8% | 14.4%  11.8%  10.6% | 11.8%  13.8% | 105%  15.7% 9.9% 13.0% | 18.6% 7.9% 141%  16.7% 8.6% 159%  11.7% | 12.8% 7.8%
Weighted Totals 2,006 258 306 426 1,014 668 742 595 1,497 509 252 557 726 471 247 169 354 390 846 281 1,725 1,788 211
POLLUTION FROM AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS (MANURE, CHEMICALS, CROP WASTE, AGRICULTURAL BURNING, ETC.)
Major problem 6.6% 2.7% 6.1% 6.8% 7.6% 7.6% 6.5% 5.5% 6.0% 8.1% 9.0% 5.6% 6.4% 6.6% 6.9% 16.4% 7.0% 6.7% 4.1% 12.8% 5.5% 5.9% 12.1%
Minor problem 25.4% | 25.2% 30.6% 262%  237% | 247%  27.2%  239% | 265%  22.1% | 19.4%  18.6%  292%  30.8% | 202%  285%  251%  20.5%  28.6% | 22.8%  258% | 27.0%  12.8%
No problem 52.0% | 61.7% 50.0% 49.1%  51.1% | 482%  517%  56.6% | 49.8%  583% | 567%  56.6%  49.7%  475% | 57.3%  44.7%  47.6%  542%  52.8% | 47.6%  527% | 511%  58.9%
Don’t know 16.1% | 10.4% 13.3% 179%  17.6% | 19.6%  145%  140% | 17.7%  115% | 149%  192%  14.8%  151% | 15.6%  104%  203%  18.6%  145% | 168%  160% | 16.0%  16.2%
Weighted Totals 2,029 260 305 424 1,081 691 739 599 1,515 514 257 564 733 475 246 176 360 392 855 287 1,742 1,804 218
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
ENVIRONMENTAL
HeaLTH concerns | ATWED | norh | southwest | Southeast G:Z'::/ 18-34 35.54 55+ Hi:;;;ic Hispanic | <H.S. H(':é:' P::t'_‘:s‘ cg'::ge <$16,000 ilzf"’g%%' ii‘gg%t’ i:%g%t’ $80,001+ |<100% FPL|>100% FPL|  Yes No
HOW MUCH OF A PROBLEM ARE THE FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ISSUES IN THE CITY, TOWN, OR RURAL AREA WHERE YOU LIVE?
POLLUTION FROM INDUSTRY (MANUFACTURING, OIL AND GAS DRILLING, ETC.)
Major problem 7.9% 6.5% 9.5% 6.2% 8.1% 9.8% 7.0% 6.7% 8.0% 7.5% 8.1% 47% 9.3% 9.2% 138%  12.6% 6.1% 8.3% 5.7% 14.3% 6.8% 7.7% 9.8%
Minor problem 196% | 16.7% 19.0% 21.8%  198% | 18.8%  22.0%  17.7% | 19.8%  19.1% | 19.9%  17.9%  189%  22.7% | 10.0%  23.7%  273%  160%  20.0% | 12.8%  20.8% | 203%  14.5%
No problem 56.1% | 66.1% 58.4% 537%  540% | 53.7%  562%  588% | 55.2%  58.8% | 54.8%  57.2%  589%  513% | 56.0%  452%  47.3%  592%  60.7% | 51.1%  56.9% | 56.1%  55.9%
Don't know 164% | 107% 13.1% 183%  18.1% | 17.8%  147%  168% | 17.0%  14.6% | 17.2%  202%  12.8%  16.9% | 20.2%  18.6%  19.4%  164%  13.5% | 21.8%  155% | 16.0%  19.8%
Weighted Totals 2,030 260 306 425 1,039 690 742 598 1,514 516 259 562 733 476 248 178 360 390 854 289 1,741 1,806 217
NOT ENOUGH OPTIONS TO RECYCLE
Major problem 17.4% 8.4% 13.4% 197%  19.9% | 21.9%  16.7%  13.0% | 17.1%  183% | 108%  141%  20.7%  19.7% | 17.2%  17.7%  204%  207%  146% | 17.4%  174% | 17.2%  194%
Minor problem 200% | 19.4% 18.7% 162%  227% | 19.9%  21.9%  17.6% | 208%  17.5% | 13.0%  154%  21.8%  263% | 117%  21.8%  19.0%  24.6%  202% | 168%  205% | 209%  10.8%
No problem 49.8% | 61.4% 62.9% 533%  41.0% | 454%  511%  53.2% | 525%  417% | 592%  50.4%  462%  49.4% | 40.6%  39.0%  47.1%  43.0%  58.9% | 348%  522% | 50.0%  48.9%
Don't know 129% | 107% 5.0% 108%  165% | 12.8%  103%  16.2% 9.6% 2.6% | 17.0%  201%  11.2% 4.7% 304%  215%  135%  11.7% 6.3% 31.0% 9.9% 11.9%  20.9%
Weighted Totals 2,020 258 305 423 1,033 690 739 591 1,511 509 255 558 731 475 24 177 356 392 850 285 1,734 1,79 218
UNUSED/UNEATEN HOUSEHOLD FOOD THAT ENDS UP IN LANDFILLS
Major problem 9.6% 3.5% 4.8% 9.2% 13.0% | 14.1% 8.7% 5.7% 8.5% 12.9% | 10.6% 7.9% 100%  10.6% 9.0% 132%  12.5% 9.0% 8.1% 12.2% 9.2% 9.3% 12.8%
Minor problem 26.9% | 25.4% 28.3% 25.9%  27.9% | 295%  256%  255% | 300%  17.9% | 11.4%  182%  323%  37.3% | 185%  199%  225%  317%  30.5% | 184%  283% | 28.8%  10.8%
No problem 44.7% | 541% 51.4% 49.1%  37.8% | 37.1%  473%  50.0% | 439%  47.0% | 53.9% = 488%  42.1%  38.7% | 424%  43.6%  446%  440%  459% | 37.7%  458% | 43.4%  54.9%
Don't know 18.8% | 17.0% 15.6% 158%  213% | 193%  184%  18.8% | 17.6%  222% | 241%  251%  156%  133% | 30.1%  23.3%  205%  153%  154% | 317%  166% | 185%  21.6%
Weighted Totals 2,021 260 305 424 1,033 683 741 598 1,510 511 263 554 730 474 248 179 358 392 845 289 1,733 1,804 211
NOT ENOUGH SIDEWALKS OR TRAILS FOR WALKING OR BIKING
Major problem 13.0% 8.0% 17.1% 191%  102% | 148%  153% 8.0% 118%  167% | 19.5% 7.2% 141%  14.8% | 188%  151%  101%  147%  114% | 205%  11.8% | 127%  162%
Minor problem 126% | 11.1% 20.9% 284%  225% | 23.4%  233%  17.3% | 224%  19.0% | 164% = 202%  23.1%  23.7% | 17.6%  203%  16.8%  242%  23.7% | 21.0%  21.6% | 224%  14.7%
No problem 573% | 75.7% 59.6% 462%  56.1% | 533%  553%  64.3% | 59.2%  51.6% | 512%  59.1%  580%  57.3% | 47.5%  56.1%  627%  50.0%  614% | 37.8%  605% | 565%  62.7%
Don’t know 8.2% 5.2% 2.4% 6.2% 11.3% 8.5% 6.1% 10.4% 6.6% 127% | 129%  13.6% 4.9% 4.2% 16.1% 8.6% 104%  11.1% 3.5% 20.6% 6.1% 8.4% 6.4%
Weighted Totals 2,017 257 306 418 1,036 689 732 596 1,507 510 256 562 724 475 245 177 360 389 847 286 1,731 1,796 215
TOO MANY MOSQUITOS
Major problem 231% | 15.6% 29.7% 203%  202% | 20.6%  284%  194% | 224%  254% | 312%  17.0%  282%  18.0% | 320%  252%  208%  216%  218% | 31.9%  21.7% | 225%  28.2%
Minor problem 41.8% | 49.7% 41.4% 418%  39.9% | 40.8%  442%  40.0% | 41.1%  440% | 40.1%  42.8%  40.1%  443% | 30.9%  488%  413%  43.9%  42.8% | 39.9%  421% | 426%  33.7%
No problem 29.4% | 29.3% 26.8% 235%  33.0% | 33.1%  22.7%  334% | 31.2%  23.8% | 234%  307%  27.1%  34.6% | 27.5%  22.8%  31.7%  268%  315% | 17.0%  315% | 293%  30.8%
Don't know 5.7% 5.4% 2.1% 5.4% 6.9% 5.4% 4.7% 7.2% 5.3% 6.7% 5.4% 9.4% 4.6% 3.1% 9.5% 3.2% 6.2% 7.7% 3.9% 11.2% 4.8% 5.5% 7.3%
Weighted Totals 2,025 260 305 426 1,034 684 743 598 1,517 509 261 553 733 477 249 176 361 392 848 289 1,736 1,808 211
TOO MANY FLIES
Major problem 253% | 18.7% 24.1% 37.0%  226% | 260%  290%  198% | 224%  340% | 37.0%  21.4%  30.1%  16.1% | 391%  284%  21.1%  25.1%  224% | 394%  22.9% | 243%  34.3%
Minor problem 40.6% | 44.3% 49.1% 35.6%  39.1% | 36.6%  43.6%  414% | 41.0%  392% | 363%  40.8%  388%  452% | 293%  421%  414%  413%  42.8% | 367%  412% | 418%  29.5%
No problem 286% | 32.8% 23.3% 22.6%  314% | 314%  23.7%  31.3% | 320%  18.1% | 186%  29.6%  260%  367% | 240%  21.5%  305%  259%  31.8% | 157%  30.7% | 29.0%  25.0%
Don't know 5.6% 4.2% 3.5% 4.7% 6.9% 6.0% 3.7% 7.5% 4.6% 8.7% 8.1% 8.2% 5.0% 2.1% 7.6% 8.0% 7.0% 7.6% 3.0% 8.2% 5.2% 5.0% 11.2%
Weighted Totals 2,021 260 303 423 1,036 684 738 599 1,517 504 256 555 732 477 247 176 360 392 846 286 1,735 1,803 211
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ACTIVE Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
TRANSPORTATION North h h 18-34 3554 55+ Hispanic | <H.S. <$1 1+ |<100% FPL [>100% FPL| Vi N
orth | Southwest | Southeast | o s Hispanic |  Po¢ S GED | PostH.s. | Grad $16,000 | )1 000 | sag000 | $s0,000 | *E%%° 00% 00% s °
LEVEL OF AGREEMENT THAT "IT IS EASY TO WALK IN MY COMMUNITY"
Disagree 13.3% 9.3% 13.7% 191%  117% | 149%  14.9% 9.3% 13.9%  114% | 169%  109%  134%  13.7% | 16.9%  17.4% 7.1% 17.6%  120% | 203%  121% | 13.7%  102%
'\:i)':h;_:);g;e 9.7% 5.1% 10.2% 12.2% 9.8% 9.4% 8.9% 11.2% 9.2% 11.2% 10.1% 11.7% 10.6% 5.9% 16.6% 8.6% 10.6% 9.2% 7.9% 10.7% 9.6% 10.4% 4.7%
Agree 77.0% | 85.5% 76.1% 68.7%  785% | 757%  763%  795% | 769%  77.4% | 73.0%  77.4%  760%  803% | 66.5%  74.1%  823%  732%  80.1% | 69.1%  783% | 759%  85.1%
Weighted Totals 1,996 250 304 417 1,023 683 725 587 1,495 501 264 541 717 474 240 178 360 374 844 280 1,716 1,774 214
LEVEL OF AGREEMENT THAT "IT IS EASY TO BIKE IN MY COMMUNITY"
Disagree 189% | 12.8% 19.2% 247%  180% | 190%  212%  156% | 204%  147% | 204%  17.1%  181%  214% | 224%  184%  12.3%  246%  183% | 226%  183% | 196%  12.7%
'\:s:h;;::r: 15.6% 10.4% 12.3% 15.4% 18.9% 17.7% 13.7% 15.6% 15.7% 15.3% 10.7% 18.8% 17.0% 126% | 207%  25.0% 18.6% 13.7% 12.0% 19.2% 15.0% 16.3% 10.2%
Agree 65.5% | 76.8% 68.5% 60.0%  63.1% | 634%  651%  68.8% | 63.8%  70.0% | 689%  641%  649%  66.1% | 56.9%  56.6%  69.1%  617%  69.7% | 582%  66.7% | 640%  77.1%
Weighted Totals 1,871 250 287 401 930 669 699 503 1,376 495 239 502 684 446 222 158 335 352 803 267 1,604 1,650 213
LEVEL OF AGREEMENT THAT "IT IS POSSIBLE TO GET TO MANY PLACES | NEED TO GO BY WALKING OR BIKING"
Disagree 31.8% | 25.1% 433% 403%  263% | 312%  357%  27.6% | 33.7%  258% | 27.6%  21.1%  359%  395% | 252%  27.6%  23.5%  393%  34.6% | 266%  327% | 32.7%  250%
Neither Agree
no'r Disaggree 17.6% | 201% 13.0% 155%  195% | 186%  154%  19.0% | 187%  14.0% | 151%  256%  153%  134% | 192%  26.6%  153%  145%  17.6% | 229%  167% | 17.9%  13.1%
Agree 50.6% | 54.7% 43.7% 443%  542% | 502%  489%  53.4% | 47.5%  602% | 57.3%  533%  488%  47.1% | 55.6%  458%  61.2%  462%  47.8% | 505%  50.6% | 49.4%  61.9%
Weighted Totals 1,924 241 299 409 969 672 704 548 1,456 468 231 515 708 469 240 160 332 361 831 282 1,642 1,721 195
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
NEEDS FOR SERVICES | All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North South t | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi: i H.S. 16, ’ ! ! ,001+ | <1 FPL|>1 FPL Y Ni
° outhwest | Southeast |  evans Hispanic | HioPanic | <M GED | PostHs. | Grad | S169% | 4000 | saso00 | $so,000 | $BO00L* | S100% FPL >100% e °

IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, DID YOU OR ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE ANY OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES LISTED BELOW?

SERVICES FOR CHILDREN/YOUTH WITH EMOTIONAL PROBLEMS OR DELINQUENT BEHAVIOR

Did not need 92.7% 94.1% 89.1% 95.3% 92.4% 94.6% 91.1% 92.3% 93.6% 89.9% 92.9% 92.4% 92.5% 93.2% 91.2% 93.6% 89.5% 92.9% 94.2% 89.2% 93.3% 92.8% 91.4%
Needed and used 2.8% 2.6% 4.2% 1.7% 2.7% 2.7% 4.0% 1.6% 1.9% 5.6% 1.0% 4.1% 2.4% 3.0% 1.4% 1.3% 5.5% 2.9% 2.4% 5.4% 2.4% 3.0% 1.0%
Needed, did not use 3.3% 1.7% 5.2% 2.2% 3.6% 2.4% 4.0% 3.4% 3.7% 2.1% 3.2% 2.0% 4.2% 3.4% 3.6% 2.4% 4.2% 3.3% 2.9% 3.1% 3.3% 3.1% 4.5%
Don’t know 1.2% 1.6% 1.5% 0.7% 1.3% 0.3% 0.8% 2.7% 0.9% 2.3% 3.0% 1.4% 1.0% 0.4% 3.8% 2.7% 0.8% 0.9% 0.5% 2.3% 1.0% 1.0% 3.1%
Weighted Total 2,030 262 304 420 1,046 690 730 610 1,515 515 260 561 734 475 252 169 364 393 852 292 1,738 1,812 210
ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE COUNSELING OR TREATMENT
Did not need 93.8% 95.7% 94.2% 95.7% 92.3% 96.4% 92.9% 92.1% 94.2% 92.6% 90.3% 95.6% 92.5% 95.7% 88.7% 92.0% 91.8% 95.5% 95.7% 91.8% 94.2% 93.9% 92.8%
Needed and used 1.8% 0.3% 1.0% 1.9% 2.3% 1.1% 2.7% 1.4% 1.4% 2.9% 0.5% 1.2% 3.6% 0.4% 3.7% 2.6% 2.3% 1.4% 1.1% 2.9% 1.6% 1.8% 1.5%
Needed, did not use 3.1% 2.3% 3.3% 1.6% 4.0% 2.2% 3.6% 3.6% 3.4% 2.1% 6.4% 1.7% 2.8% 3.6% 3.7% 3.0% 4.7% 2.4% 2.6% 3.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.0%
Don’t know 1.3% 1.7% 1.4% 0.8% 1.4% 0.3% 0.8% 2.9% 0.9% 2.4% 2.9% 1.6% 1.1% 0.4% 3.9% 2.4% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 2.2% 1.1% 1.1% 2.7%
Weighted Totals 2,021 254 304 420 1,043 682 731 607 1,517 504 255 557 734 475 252 169 355 393 853 291 1,730 1,804 209
LOW/NO COST DENTAL/ORAL HEALTH SERVICES
Did not need 75.3% 89.6% 80.2% 76.7% 68.5% 77.6% 74.5% 73.8% 78.8% 65.0% 58.4% 72.5% 76.3% 86.5% 60.2% 44.6% 61.8% 75.3% 91.8% 47.3% 80.1% 76.2% 66.8%
Needed and used 8.6% 1.5% 2.8% 12.9% 10.7% 7.6% 11.3% 6.5% 5.0% 19.2% 16.9% 10.9% 8.0% 2.1% 14.8% 29.1% 12.7% 7.9% 1.2% 29.9% 5.0% 7.8% 15.9%
Needed, did not use 13.9% 7.2% 15.2% 9.2% 17.8% 13.8% 12.8% 15.3% 14.1% 13.1% 18.5% 13.6% 14.3% 11.0% 20.4% 19.7% 21.9% 15.9% 6.4% 19.4% 12.9% 13.9% 13.7%
Don’t know 2.2% 1.7% 1.8% 1.1% 3.1% 1.1% 1.4% 4.5% 2.1% 2.7% 6.1% 3.0% 1.4% 0.4% 4.7% 6.6% 3.6% 0.9% 0.6% 3.5% 2.0% 2.1% 3.6%
Weighted Total 2,027 261 304 422 1,041 689 733 605 1,512 515 257 564 732 473 255 168 362 392 850 294 1,732 1,810 209
TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES
Did not need 89.0% 91.3% 90.6% 92.1% 86.6% 89.8% 88.9% 88.2% 88.7% 89.7% 83.4% 88.1% 89.4% 92.2% 80.2% 85.4% 83.4% 91.3% 93.6% 80.5% 90.4% 89.0% 88.5%
Needed and used 1.9% 0.4% 0.4% 2.0% 2.5% 2.8% 1.6% 1.1% 2.1% 1.1% 1.7% 1.9% 2.2% 1.4% 5.1% 2.3% 0.7% 3.4% 0.6% 4.1% 1.5% 1.9% 1.8%
Needed, did not use 7.4% 6.7% 7.4% 4.7% 8.8% 7.1% 8.3% 6.9% 7.6% 7.0% 12.2% 7.7% 6.8% 5.6% 8.4% 10.6% 14.1% 4.2% 5.2% 11.0% 6.8% 7.6% 6.1%
Don’t know 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.2% 2.1% 0.3% 1.3% 3.8% 1.6% 2.3% 2.7% 2.3% 1.6% 0.7% 6.3% 1.7% 1.8% 1.1% 0.6% 4.4% 1.3% 1.5% 3.6%
Weighted Totals 2,019 262 304 419 1,034 683 730 607 1,514 505 256 555 733 475 251 169 361 393 845 291 1,728 1,808 203
SERVICES FOR DISABLED
Did not need 89.2% 90.8% 89.2% 90.6% 88.0% 93.6% 89.4% 84.2% 89.0% 90.0% 78.7% 87.2% 91.4% 94.0% 74.5% 81.6% 86.3% 91.6% 95.2% 75.9% 91.4% 89.1% 91.0%
Needed and used 4.2% 5.6% 3.7% 3.9% 4.3% 1.7% 5.0% 6.2% 4.2% 4.4% 7.8% 5.5% 3.2% 2.3% 11.2% 4.0% 6.9% 2.1% 2.1% 9.8% 3.3% 4.2% 3.5%
Needed, did not use 4.8% 1.4% 5.6% 4.7% 5.5% 4.4% 4.2% 5.9% 5.5% 2.7% 8.9% 4.9% 4.2% 3.2% 8.5% 11.4% 5.3% 5.0% 2.1% 9.6% 4.0% 5.0% 2.8%
Don’t know 1.8% 2.2% 1.5% 0.8% 2.2% 0.3% 1.5% 3.7% 1.4% 2.9% 4.5% 2.3% 1.1% 0.5% 5.8% 3.1% 1.5% 1.3% 0.6% 4.7% 1.3% 1.6% 2.7%
Weighted Total 2,016 262 303 423 1,028 680 734 603 1,504 513 256 555 733 472 245 168 362 393 849 286 1,731 1,799 209
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
NEEDS FOR SERVICES | All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i <H.S. <$16,000 ! § ’ ,001+ | <1l FPL|>1 FPL Y N
° outhwest | Soutneast | evans Hispanic | " ronc GED | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $as,000 | $s0,000 | "5 00% 00% s °
IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, DID YOU OR ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE ANY OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES LISTED BELOW?
SERVICES FOR AN OLDER ADULT/SENIOR
Did not need 88.0% 90.4% 88.5% 92.2% 85.2% 94.7% 90.3% 77.7% 88.0% 87.8% 78.7% 86.1% 89.8% 92.3% 77.8% 75.4% 84.2% 91.1% 93.7% 77.1% 89.8% 88.0% 88.4%
Needed and used 5.2% 5.8% 4.0% 3.1% 6.2% 2.2% 3.7% 10.2% 5.1% 5.4% 5.3% 8.1% 4.1% 3.3% 8.3% 10.2% 6.4% 4.6% 2.9% 8.9% 4.5% 5.2% 5.4%
Needed, did not use 4.3% 1.6% 5.7% 3.0% 5.2% 1.6% 4.1% 7.6% 4.6% 3.3% 6.8% 2.8% 4.8% 4.0% 6.9% 5.2% 6.8% 3.2% 2.8% 5.1% 4.2% 4.5% 3.1%
Don’t know 2.6% 2.1% 1.8% 1.7% 3.4% 1.5% 1.9% 4.5% 2.3% 3.5% 9.2% 3.0% 1.3% 0.4% 7.0% 9.1% 2.6% 1.1% 0.6% 8.9% 1.5% 2.4% 3.2%
Weighted Total 2,017 260 303 418 1,035 682 729 606 1,512 504 255 557 731 474 251 169 362 392 842 290 1,726 1,806 202
HOME HEALTHCARE OR HOMEMAKER SERVICES
Did not need 89.1% 90.5% 89.1% 91.5% 87.8% 93.3% 90.8% 82.3% 89.6% 87.7% 79.0% 86.7% 91.9% 93.1% 75.6% 83.8% 84.9% 91.2% 95.0% 78.2% 90.9% 88.8% 91.5%
Needed and used 4.6% 3.5% 4.5% 2.8% 5.4% 1.2% 4.6% 8.3% 4.9% 3.7% 10.8% 4.6% 3.4% 3.0% 12.7% 7.6% 3.9% 3.5% 2.3% 11.5% 3.4% 4.9% 1.8%
Needed, did not use 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 3.8% 5.0% 4.9% 3.1% 5.9% 3.9% 6.3% 7.1% 5.8% 3.4% 3.4% 6.5% 3.5% 9.7% 4.6% 2.0% 5.1% 4.4% 4.6% 4.0%
Don’t know 1.8% 1.5% 1.9% 2.0% 1.8% 0.6% 1.5% 3.5% 1.6% 2.4% 3.1% 2.9% 1.4% 0.5% 5.2% 5.2% 1.5% 0.7% 0.7% 5.2% 1.2% 1.7% 2.7%
Weighted Totals 2,026 261 303 420 1,042 688 730 608 1,511 515 256 565 733 473 253 169 362 393 849 293 1,733 1,812 206
PARENTING INFORMATION/TRAINING/CLASSES
Did not need 90.8% 88.4% 89.9% 94.4% 90.1% 89.3% 92.0% 91.2% 91.8% 88.0% 91.7% 90.6% 90.2% 91.7% 87.4% 89.7% 85.2% 91.5% 94.1% 88.5% 91.2% 90.6% 92.3%
Needed and used 3.0% 3.0% 3.4% 1.5% 3.6% 5.4% 2.4% 0.9% 3.4% 1.8% 0.2% 3.1% 2.9% 4.4% 2.1% 1.6% 4.8% 3.5% 2.5% 2.2% 3.1% 3.3% 0.6%
Needed, did not use 3.8% 3.8% 4.2% 2.7% 4.1% 3.9% 4.1% 3.4% 3.6% 4.5% 3.4% 2.5% 5.2% 3.3% 3.6% 4.6% 5.8% 4.1% 2.7% 3.3% 3.9% 3.8% 4.1%
Don’t know 2.4% 4.8% 2.5% 1.4% 2.2% 1.4% 1.5% 4.5% 1.3% 5.7% 4.7% 3.8% 1.7% 0.6% 6.9% 4.1% 4.1% 0.8% 0.7% 6.0% 1.8% 2.3% 3.1%
Weighted Total 2,023 261 302 420 1,041 688 731 605 1,514 509 253 565 733 472 250 168 362 393 850 291 1,733 1,806 210
CHILDCARE/DAYCARE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
Did not need 91.8% 89.4% 88.0% 95.4% 91.8% 91.1% 93.0% 91.1% 93.9% 85.4% 87.2% 91.6% 91.2% 95.3% 82.3% 92.5% 87.4% 93.6% 95.6% 85.7% 92.8% 92.1% 89.1%
Needed and used 1.1% 3.7% 0.6% 0.8% 0.8% 2.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.8% 2.1% 0.2% 1.6% 1.5% 0.5% 2.0% 0.1% 2.6% 0.4% 0.8% 1.7% 1.0% 1.2% 0.2%
Needed, did not use 5.2% 5.2% 9.8% 2.4% 5.1% 6.6% 4.9% 4.1% 4.0% 8.9% 8.1% 4.3% 6.0% 3.6% 9.2% 3.3% 8.8% 5.2% 2.9% 7.9% 4.8% 5.0% 7.6%
Don’t know 1.8% 1.6% 1.7% 1.4% 2.2% 0.3% 1.1% 4.4% 1.3% 3.6% 4.6% 2.5% 1.2% 0.6% 6.6% 4.1% 1.2% 0.8% 0.7% 4.7% 1.4% 1.7% 3.1%
Weighted Totals 2,028 262 301 423 1,043 686 734 607 1,513 515 259 564 731 474 256 166 362 393 851 295 1,733 1,810 210
WORK/EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
Did not need 86.8% 91.8% 84.9% 92.0% 83.5% 83.9% 89.2% 87.1% 88.1% 82.7% 80.5% 86.3% 86.7% 90.8% 81.2% 83.7% 78.2% 85.4% 93.3% 84.3% 87.2% 87.1% 84.2%
Needed and used 4.0% 1.9% 3.9% 1.7% 5.6% 6.7% 3.3% 1.8% 4.5% 2.3% 1.7% 5.4% 4.1% 3.3% 5.7% 0.8% 4.2% 7.4% 2.4% 2.0% 4.3% 3.6% 7.2%
Needed, did not use 6.5% 1.3% 9.6% 4.8% 7.9% 6.8% 6.3% 6.6% 5.5% 9.6% 10.3% 4.1% 7.9% 5.2% 6.6% 6.8% 14.4% 6.1% 3.3% 5.9% 6.7% 6.8% 5.0%
Don’t know 2.7% 5.0% 1.6% 1.5% 3.0% 2.6% 1.3% 4.5% 1.8% 5.4% 7.5% 4.1% 1.2% 0.7% 6.5% 8.7% 3.2% 1.1% 0.9% 7.9% 1.8% 2.5% 3.6%
Weighted Total 2,011 260 303 420 1,027 677 729 605 1,507 503 253 558 729 471 245 169 362 390 844 287 1,724 1,800 203

29
Needs for Services Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment Published July 1, 2017



Weld County 2016 Community Health Survey Data Book

Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
NEEDS FOR SERVICES | All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i <H.S. <$16,000 ! ’ ’ ,001+ | <1l FPL|>1 FPL Y N
° outhwest | Soutneast | evans Hispanic | " ronc GED | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $as,000 | $s0,000 | "5 00% 00% s °
IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, DID YOU OR ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE ANY OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES LISTED BELOW?
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE OR WELFARE
Did not need 81.8% 84.3% 85.3% 82.8% 78.9% 83.8% 83.0% 78.0% 82.2% 80.3% 61.1% 81.7% 83.5% 90.5% 53.4% 73.1% 74.5% 85.3% 93.4% 60.9% 85.3% 81.5% 83.6%
Needed and used 9.0% 10.7% 7.2% 8.9% 9.5% 6.8% 9.6% 10.8% 9.0% 9.0% 20.8% 8.7% 7.5% 5.3% 27.1% 9.9% 11.7% 7.1% 3.2% 24.1% 6.5% 9.3% 6.9%
Needed, did not use 6.3% 2.9% 5.3% 5.5% 8.0% 6.7% 5.9% 6.3% 6.0% 7.1% 8.9% 5.5% 7.6% 3.6% 13.1% 5.0% 12.3% 4.8% 2.6% 7.9% 6.0% 6.3% 6.3%
Don’t know 2.9% 2.0% 2.1% 2.7% 3.5% 2.7% 1.5% 4.9% 2.7% 3.6% 9.1% 4.2% 1.4% 0.5% 6.3% 12.0% 1.5% 2.9% 0.8% 7.0% 2.3% 2.9% 3.2%
Weighted Totals 2,016 262 303 423 1,028 675 734 607 1,508 508 259 557 730 471 252 169 362 388 846 292 1,724 1,805 203
FOOD OR MEAL ASSISTANCE
Did not need 81.7% 85.5% 87.6% 82.3% 78.4% 81.5% 82.9% 80.3% 85.8% 69.3% 61.2% 81.5% 82.4% 91.8% 41.6% 67.1% 75.7% 87.8% 95.9% 46.8% 87.4% 82.8% 70.8%
Needed and used 10.0% 6.8% 5.1% 12.3% 11.2% 9.8% 10.1% 10.0% 7.3% 17.9% 22.4% 10.5% 9.6% 3.2% 40.3% 22.0% 8.2% 5.7% 1.5% 40.1% 5.0% 9.0% 18.7%
Needed, did not use 7.1% 6.2% 5.6% 4.7% 9.0% 8.3% 5.9% 7.1% 5.7% 11.2% 14.9% 6.4% 6.7% 4.4% 14.3% 9.0% 15.1% 5.7% 1.9% 10.0% 6.6% 7.1% 7.7%
Don’t know 1.3% 1.5% 1.7% 0.7% 1.3% 0.3% 1.1% 2.5% 1.1% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.3% 0.6% 3.8% 1.9% 1.0% 0.8% 0.7% 3.1% 1.0% 1.1% 2.7%
Weighted Total 2,025 262 305 420 1,039 687 731 607 1,514 511 256 564 731 475 248 169 362 393 852 288 1,737 1,807 210
HOUSING SERVICES
Did not need 86.9% 88.9% 91.5% 87.4% 84.2% 88.0% 89.0% 83.1% 89.1% 80.3% 70.4% 86.6% 88.4% 93.9% 59.0% 73.1% 80.7% 94.5% 97.0% 64.2% 90.7% 87.1% 84.4%
Needed and used 5.4% 7.9% 1.5% 6.9% 5.5% 5.9% 3.5% 7.2% 3.9% 10.2% 13.0% 8.2% 3.4% 1.3% 28.7% 10.4% 4.1% 0.9% 0.2% 25.3% 2.1% 5.1% 8.7%
Needed, did not use 6.5% 1.7% 5.6% 5.0% 9.0% 5.7% 6.9% 6.8% 5.9% 8.3% 14.0% 4.1% 7.1% 4.2% 9.9% 12.6% 13.8% 4.5% 2.0% 8.7% 6.1% 6.6% 5.6%
Don’t know 1.2% 1.5% 1.4% 0.7% 1.3% 0.3% 0.5% 2.9% 1.2% 1.2% 2.6% 1.2% 1.1% 0.5% 2.4% 3.9% 1.4% 0.1% 0.7% 1.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4%
Weighted Totals 2,015 262 305 423 1,025 680 726 608 1,513 502 259 552 729 475 251 169 359 390 846 290 1,725 1,807 200
TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE
Did not need 89.9% 93.0% 91.9% 93.0% 86.9% 92.8% 88.6% 88.2% 90.9% 87.0% 75.2% 90.4% 90.9% 95.8% 72.8% 80.0% 83.3% 95.9% 97.0% 72.5% 92.8% 89.6% 92.5%
Needed and used 2.4% 3.0% 0.3% 2.1% 3.2% 1.3% 3.6% 2.3% 2.0% 3.6% 6.8% 3.4% 1.4% 0.5% 10.6% 2.6% 3.9% 0.4% 0.3% 10.6% 1.1% 2.6% 0.7%
Needed, did not use 5.7% 2.4% 6.3% 3.6% 7.4% 4.4% 6.5% 6.1% 5.3% 6.8% 11.4% 4.3% 6.4% 3.2% 11.3% 10.4% 11.2% 3.0% 2.0% 10.1% 4.9% 5.9% 4.1%
Don’t know 2.0% 1.6% 1.5% 1.3% 2.5% 1.5% 1.3% 3.3% 1.7% 2.6% 6.6% 2.0% 1.3% 0.4% 5.2% 7.0% 1.6% 0.8% 0.7% 6.8% 1.2% 1.9% 2.7%
Weighted Total 2,022 261 305 420 1,037 687 730 605 1,511 511 255 565 728 475 249 169 362 391 850 289 1,733 1,805 209
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Region Age Ethnicity Education Income FPL Status Health Ins. Status
NEEDS FOR SERVICES | All Weld Greeley/ Not H.S. or Some College $16,000- | $24,001- | $48,001-
North | Southwest | Southeast 18-34 35-54 55+ Hi i <H.S. <$16,000 ! 4 ! 80,001+ (<100% FPL | >100% FPL Y N
° outhwest | Soutneast | evans Hispanic | P GED | PostHs. | Grad | < s24,000 | $as,000 | $s0,000 | * s °
IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS, DID YOU OR ANY MEMBER OF YOUR HOUSEHOLD USE ANY OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES LISTED BELOW?
NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE OR COUNSELING IN PAST YEAR
Yes 18.5% 13.4% 16.6% 22.6% 18.7% 24.2% 21.2% 8.9% 20.3% 13.3% 18.2% 12.8% 19.4% 24.1% 23.4% 33.9% 19.1% 19.1% 13.3% 26.1% 17.2% 19.1% 14.2%
No 81.5% 86.6% 83.4% 77.4% 81.3% 75.8% 78.8% 91.1% 79.7% 86.7% 81.8% 87.2% 80.6% 75.9% 76.6% 66.1% 80.9% 80.9% 86.7% 73.9% 82.8% 80.9% 85.8%
Weighted Totals 2,046 261 304 425 1,055 695 737 614 1,522 524 273 562 735 475 260 178 369 388 852 297 1,749 1,813 225
IF NEEDED MENTAL HEALTH CARE IN PAST YEAR, SOUGHT TREATMENT
Yes 47.5% 50.3% 61.8% 42.7% 42.9% 43.6% 50.0% 53.6% 52.4% 25.3% 26.9% 46.9% 47.7% 56.1% 53.2% 22.5% 45.3% 44.6% 62.0% 45.8% 47.9% 49.2%
No 52.5% 49.7% 38.2% 57.3% 57.1% 56.4% 50.0% 46.4% 47.6% 74.7% 73.1% 53.1% 52.3% 43.9% 46.8% 77.5% 54.7% 55.4% 38.0% 54.2% 52.1% 50.8%
Weighted Totals 351 32 45 90 186 164 143 44 287 64 45 64 136 107 52 60 66 68 105 71 280 323

IF SOUGHT MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT IN PAST YEAR, LOCATION

Private counselor/
therapist
Primary care doctor or
nurse
North Range Behavioral
Health

Church, temple or other
place of worship

59.3%

20.9%

22.6%

9.3%

Weighted Totals*

*multiple response question; totals vary for each location

Needs for Servi

ces

Prepared by: Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY PROCESS

Introduction

In fall 2016, Weld County Department of Public Health & Environment conducted a survey
of adults 18 years and older as part of the county’s ongoing health assessment process. The
Weld County 2016 Community Health Survey (CHS) was designed to be representative of
the county’s population at two levels — countywide and by four sub-regions. The objectives
of the CHS were: 1) to assess the health of Weld County residents, 2) to understand the
geographic differences in health status within the county, and 2) to investigate if certain
population groups were disproportionately more (or less) healthy than other groups.

Survey Instrument

The survey covered a variety of topics such as health, health care access and insurance,
children’s health and health coverage, health conditions and habits, preventive screening,
environmental issues, health communication issues, community concerns and needs, and
demographics. The survey had 55 to 72 questions depending on the version completed
(paper vs. on-line). The survey was designed using unimode construction principles (Dillman,
2007). Standardized items were used when possible meaning that the items were based on
previously developed health surveys. A back translation method was used to obtain the
Spanish version of the survey. All survey versions were pilot tested and revised accordingly.
A copy of the survey instrument is available at www.weldhealth.org or by contacting Cindy
Kronauge, Data Specialist, Weld County Department of Public Health or Environment at
ckronauge@weldgov.com

Sample

An address-based sample was obtained from the U.S. Postal Service through a third party
vendor. Census geography information including latitude and longitude coordinates for each
address was obtained in order to stratify the sample into four regions. Three areas (North,
Southwest, Southeast) roughly correspond to political boundaries of Weld County’s
commissioner districts. The fourth area corresponds to the municipality boundaries of
Greeley and Evans. The sample was further stratified into two dwelling types: a) single
family dwelling unit which could be a house or a townhouse, or b) multifamily dwelling unit
which could be a duplex or apartment complex. Manufactured homes could be either
dwelling type category. Weld County residents that did not have a delivery point addresses

were not contacted. Students living in the University of Northern Colorado’s on-campus
housing were not contacted. Manufactured homes and rural route delivery addresses were
included. In 2016, ten census tracts in two regions (Southeast, Greeley/Evans) were
oversampled to improve representativeness among low income Hispanic neighborhoods.

Data Collection

A total of 8,494 households were contacted. First, a pre-survey letter was mailed to
participants in English and Spanish. One week later, participants received a survey booklet
which also contained information on how to complete the survey online, as well as how to
request a Spanish survey booklet if needed. Two weeks later, all participants received a
postcard thanking them for their participation and reminding nonparticipants to complete
the survey. The postcard also contained the web address of the online survey and a note for
Spanish speakers. Four weeks after the initial survey packet was mailed, a replacement
survey booklet was sent to non-respondents. Incentives were not used. Table 1 outlines the
final counts for the 2016 survey process. The response rate was 25%.

Table 1. Final Count of 2016 Weld CHS Surveys

Survey Disposition

Completed surveys* 2,080
Partials and refusals/break off 70
Nothing returned 6,020
Returned by USPS (vacant, undeliverable, other reasons) 315
Total households 8,494

* Paper surveys = 1,288; online surveys = 802
Weighting and Analysis

Since the inception of the Weld Community Health Survey, data were weighted to produce
more reliable estimates. Weighting techniques allow survey samples to be adjusted so that
groups that are under- or over-represented in the sample more accurately represent the
population. The final assigned weight for each respondent in the dataset indicates how
much each respondent will count in statistical procedures. In unweighted datasets, each
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respondent represents one person in the population. In weighted datasets, one person may
represent more than one individual. Between 2007 and 2013, in addition to initial
probability of selection weights and adjustment weights for regional nonresponse patterns,
gender, age, Hispanic ethnicity, and county sub-region were used to create weights using
traditional post-stratification weighting procedures. Post-stratification weighting forces the
proportion of a given demographic subgroup in the sample to match the proportion of that
subgroup in the population. In 2016, in addition to selection and nonresponse weights,
raking weighting procedures rather than post-stratification procedures were used as the
final weight adjustment step with the following variables: gender, age, Hispanic ethnicity,
education level, homeowner status, presence of children in the household, and county sub-
region. Raking adjusts and then readjusts proportion totals one variable at a time until all
seven demographic dimensions in the sample approach that of the population within a pre-
set tolerance level of 0.025 percentage points. Adopting raking weighting procedures
improved the quality of the data by adjusting on a wider range of demographic
characteristics.

Survey Limitations

The Weld Community Health Survey relies on self-reported data which can have certain
limitations. For example, respondents may have the tendency to underreport some
behaviors that are considered less socially acceptable such as smoking and binge drinking.
On the other hand, respondents may over report some behaviors that are more desirable
such as physical activity and fruit and vegetable intake. Also, some respondents may have
trouble remembering information such as when their blood pressure was last checked. The
cross-sectional survey design (rather than experimental design) means causal conclusions
are not possible. It should be noted that respondents who could not answer the survey in
English or Spanish were not represented in the findings.

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cindy Kronauge MPH PhD, Data Specialist

Weld County Department of Public Health & Environment
970-400-2221

ckronauge@weldgov.com
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